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ENGLISH

MANUFACTURER:
Fossil Group, Inc.
Headquarters: 

 
Richardson, Texas 75080

 
Internet Address: 

EUROPEAN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:
 

Terborgseweg 138 
7005 BD Doetinchem 
The Netherlands

SWISS DISTRIBUTOR:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Switzerland

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Keep these instructions.

Do not use the Product in circumstances that could cause a dangerous situation, such as using the Product while 

to high water pressure.

environmental damage.

unavailable, inaccurate, or incomplete.

IMPORTANT HEALTH PRECAUTIONS

PERSONS WITH IMPLANTED MEDICAL DEVICES SHOULD:

BATTERY PRECAUTION
FOR DEVICES USING A COIN CELL BATTERY

medical attention.

FOR PRODUCTS WITH RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES

charging dock.
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NOTE THE FOLLOWING WHEN USING DISPLAY/TOUCH-SCREEN DEVICES

WARRANTY DISCLAIMER: PROPER USE OF A TOUCH-SCREEN DEVICE.

REGULATORY NOTICES

FCC STATEMENT (USA)

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B) (CANADA)

Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B pour les émissions radio, comme établi dans la 

des Communications.

CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (EUROPE)

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING INFORMATION
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STANDARD LIMITED WARRANTY

WHAT IS COVERED AND FOR HOW LONG?

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

WHAT ARE OUR OBLIGATIONS? 

WHAT MUST YOU DO TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE? 

WHAT ARE THE LIMITS ON OUR LIABILITY? 
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FOR AUSTRALIAN CUSTOMERS:

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

licensors and suppliers.

DANSK   DANISH

PRODUCENT:
Fossil Group, Inc.
Hovedkvarter:

Richardson, Texas 75080

Internetadresse:

EUROPÆISK AUTORISERET REPRÆSENTANT:

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem
Holland

DISTRIBUTØR SCHWEIZ:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Schweiz

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Opbevar disse instruktioner.
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VIGTIGE SUNDHEDSMÆSSIGE FORHOLDSREGLER

PERSONER MED INDOPERERET MEDICINSK UDSTYR BØR:

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR BATTERI
TIL ENHEDER MED MØNTCELLEBATTERI

KUN FOR PRODUKTER MED GENOPLADELIGE BATTERIER

GARANTI-ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE: PASSENDE BRUG AF ENHED MED TOUCH-SKÆRM.

LOVGIVNINGS- OG SIKKERHEDSMÆSSIGE BEMÆRKNINGER

EUROPA (CE KONFORMITETSERKLÆRING)
Hermed erklærer Fossil Group Inc., at dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med de essentielle krav og andre 

OPLYSNINGER OM BORTSKAFNING OG GENBRUG
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STANDARD BEGRÆNSET GARANTI

HVAD ER DÆKKET OG HVOR LÆNGE?

varende i to år.

HVAD ER IKKE DÆKKET?

denne Begrænsede Garanti.

produktet dækkes ikke.

HVILKE FORPLIGTELSER HAR VI? 
Under garantiperioden, givet at produktet indsendes til service i overensstemmelse med vilkårene i denne Begrænsede 

HVAD SKAL DU GØRE FOR AT MODTAGE GARANTISERVICE? 
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INTELLEKTUELLE EJENDOMSRETTIGHEDER

eller deres respektive leverandører relateret til dette produkt, inkluderende men ikke begrænset til, tilbehør, dele, eller 

og leverandører.

NEDERLANDS   DUTCH

FABRIKANT:
Fossil Group, Inc.

Richardson, Texas 75080

Internetadres:

EUROPESE VERTEGENWOORDIGING:

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem
Nederland

DISTRIBUTEUR VOOR ZWITSERLAND:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Zwitserland

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Bewaar deze instructies.

aan hoge waterdruk.

Het product is niet bedoeld om te gebruiken in situaties daar waar een tekortkoming aan het product zou kunnen 



16 17

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE MET BETREKKING TOT UW GEZONDHEID

AANWIJZING VOOR PERSONEN MET MEDISCHE IMPLANTATEN:

Houd het product meer dan 20 centimeter uit de buurt van het implantaat wanneer het product aan staat.
Draag het product niet in de borstzak.

te minimaliseren.

WAARSCHUWING OVER BATTERIJEN
VOOR APPARATEN DIE EEN KNOOPCELBATTERIJ GEBRUIKEN

ernstige inwendige brandwonden veroorzaken en tot de dood leiden.

hulp van een arts in.

ALLEEN VOOR OPLAADBARE PRODUCTEN

OPMERKING BIJ HET GEBRUIK VAN PRODUCTEN MET DISPLAY OF TOUCHSCREEN

kan leiden.

UITSLUITING: CORRECT GEBRUIK VAN HET TOUCHSCREEN. 

VOORSCHRIFTEN EN VEILIGHEIDSOPMERKINGEN

EUROPA (CE CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING)

INFORMATIE OVER RECYCLING
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STANDAARD BEPERKTE GARANTIE

WAT IS UW GARANTIE EN HOE LANG HEEFT U GARANTIE?

WAT VALT NIET ONDER DE GARANTIE?

handleiding ten aanzien van het productgebruik.

onder de garantie.

ook niet voor diensten van Fossil Group die aan de eigenaar van het product worden geleverd. Raadpleeg de 

WAT ZIJN DE PLICHTEN VAN ONS?

WAT MOET U DOEN OM AANSPRAAK TE MAKEN OP GARANTIE? 

met datum van aankoop, het serienummer van het product en de naam en het adres van de verkoper in een geschikte 
verpakking opsturen naar een geautoriseerd servicecenter. Als Fossil Group vaststelt dat het product niet wordt gedekt 

vervanging van het product.

verstanding om een aparte backup van de inhoud van het product te hebben voordat u het product aan Fossil Group 

WAT ZIJN DE GRENZEN VAN ONZE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID? 
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INTELLECTUEEL EIGENDOM

haar licentiegevers en leveranciers.

SVENSKA   SWEDISH

TILLVERKARE:
Fossil Group, Inc.
Huvudkontor:

Richardson, Texas 75080
USA
Hemsida:

EUROPEISK AUKTORISERAD REPRESENTANT:

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem
Nederländerna

SCHWEIZISK DISTRIBUTÖR:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Schweiz

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Behåll dessa instruktioner.
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VIKTIGA HÄLSOFÖRESKRIFTER

puls eller sömn.

kombinationen svett och smuts kan orsaka hudirritation.

PERSONER MED IMPLANTERADE MEDICINTEKNISKA PRODUKTER BÖR:

Inte använda produkten om eventuella störningar uppstår.

FÖR ENHETER SOM ANVÄNDER ETT KNAPPCELLSBATTERI

utav kroppen.

ENDAST FÖR PRODUKTER MED LADDNINGSBARA BATTERIER

implanterade medicintekniska produkter ska ett avstånd på minst 15 centimeter hållas till laddningsdockan.

Groups auktoriserade servicecentra.

OBSERVER FÖLJANDE NÄR DU ANVÄNDER DISPLAYER/PEKSKÄRMSENHETER.

GARANTIFRISKRIVNING: KORREKT ANVÄNDNING AV EN PEKSKÄRMSENHET. 

SÄKERHET OCH FÖRESKRIFTER

EUROPA (CE-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE)
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BEGRÄNSAD STANDARDGARANTI

VAD OMFATTAS OCH HUR LÄNGE?

period av två år som inleds vid inköpsdatum.

VAD OMFATTAS INTE?

användning av produkten.

av garantin.

denna begränsade garanti.

MODIFIERADE PRODUKTER. Produkt med:

VILKET ANSVAR HAR VI? 

produkten eller 90 dagar, beroende på vilket som är längre. Alla ersatta produkter, delar, komponenter, kretskort eller 

För att erhålla service under garantin måste du returnera produkten till en auktoriserad serviceanläggning i en lämplig 

av denna produkt.

Inga data, programvaror eller applikationer som lagts till din produkt kommer att återinstalleras. Du bör ha en separat 
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eller på annat vis, å Fossil Groups vägnar gällande produkten eller denna begränsade garanti. Denna garanti ger dig 

INTE FUNGERAR KORREKT.

IMMATERIELLA RÄTTIGHETER

respektive leverantörer som gäller denna produkt, inklusive men inte begränsat till tillbehör, delar eller programvara 

NOSK   NORWEGIAN

MANUFACTURER:
Fossil Group, Inc.
Headquarters:

Richardson, Texas 75080

Internet Address:

EUROPEAN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem
The Netherlands

SWISS DISTRIBUTOR:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Switzerland

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

Ta vare på disse anvisningene.
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VIKTIGE HELSEMESSIGE FORHOLDSREGLER

PERSONER MED IMPLANTAT BØR:

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR BATTERI 
FOR ENHETER MED MYNTCELLEBATTERI

Hvis du tror batteriene kan ha blitt svelget eller plassert inne i noen del av kroppen, oppsøk lege umiddelbart.

KUN FOR PRODUKTER MED OPPLADBARE BATTERIER

autoriserte servicesentre.

Ikke kast produktet i en brann. Batteriet kan eksplodere.

GARANTIFRASKRIVELSE: RIKTIG BRUK AV EN ENHET MED BERØRINGSSKJERM. 

FORSKRIFT- OG SIKKERHETSVARSLER

EUROPA (CE-SAMSVARSERKLÆRING)
Fossil, Inc. erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og øvrige 

AVHENDING OG RESIRKULERING

naturressurser.
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STANDARD BEGRENSET GARANTI

HVA ER DEKKET OG HVOR LENGE?

HVA ER IKKE DEKKET?

begrensede garantien.

MODIFISERTE PRODUKTER. Produkter med:

dekkes ikke.

signal du kan abonnere på eller bruke sammen med produktene er ikke dekket.

serienummeret til produktet og selgerens navn og adresse. Hvis Fossil Group bestemmer at et produkt ikke er 

retur av slike produkt.



32 33

 

DEUTSCH   GERMAN
HERSTELLER:
Fossil Group, Inc.
Hauptsitz:

Richardson, Texas 75080

Internetadresse:

ZUGELASSENER VERTRETER IN EUROPA:

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem
Niederlande

VERTRIEBSPARTNER IN DER SCHWEIZ:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Schweiz

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

unsachgemäß behandelt oder entsorgt werden.

des Produktes während der Bedienung schwerer Maschinen oder dem Fahren von beweglichen Fahrzeugen in 
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WICHTIGE GESUNDHEITSVORSORGEMAßNAHMEN

der Produkte, einschließlich, ohne Einschränkung, der Anzahl der gemachten Schritte, verbrannten Kalorien, 

Zwecke ausgelegt. Sie sind nicht zur Diagnose einer Erkrankung oder anderer Zustände gedacht oder ausgelegt. 

Gesundheitsschäden oder sogar Tod verursachen kann.

Hautreizungen verursachen kann.

PERSONEN MIT IMPLANTIERTEN MEDIZINISCHEN GERÄTEN SOLLTEN:

Das Produkt niemals in ihrer Brusttasche tragen.

zu minimieren.

VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN BATTERIE
FÜR GERÄTE, DIE EINE KNOPFZELLENBATTERIE NUTZEN

NUR FÜR PRODUKTE MIT AUFLADBAREN AKKUS

medizinischen Geräten zu vermeiden.

Entsorgen Sie Ihr Produkt nicht im Feuer. Die Batterie kann explodieren.

BEACHTEN SIE DAS FOLGENDE, WENN SIE GERÄTE VON MIT DISPLAY/ TOUCH-SCREENS VERWENDEN

der Bildschirm zerbrochen oder gerissen ist, da Sie sich daran verletzen können.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS: ORDNUNGSGEMÄßER GEBRAUCH EINES GERÄTES MIT TOUCH-SCREEN. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND ZULASSUNGSBESTIMMUNGEN

EUROPA (CE KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG) 

INFORMATIONEN ZUM RECYCLING UND DER ENTSORGUNG

haben. Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung stellt sicher, dass elektrische und elektronische Geräte angemessen 

menschlichen Gesundheit zu vermeiden und natürliche Ressourcen zu erhalten.
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BESCHRÄNKTE STANDARDGARANTIE

WAS WIRD ABGEDECKT UND FÜR WIE LANGE? 

WAS WIRD NICHT ABGEDECKT? 

sind von der Garantie ausgenommen.

sind nicht von dieser beschränkten Garantie abgedeckt.

Produkte oder durch Produkte, die keine Marken der Fossil Group sind, oder durch Zubehör oder andere 
Peripheriegeräte entstehen, sind von der Garantie ausgenommen.

Reparaturzentren sind von der Garantie ausgenommen.

dem Produkt genutzten Kommunikationsdiensten oder Signalen sind von der Garantie ausgenommen.

WAS SIND UNSERE VERPFLICHTUNGEN? 

Garantie zur Reparatur eingeschickt wurde, werden wir das Produkt in eigenem Ermessen und kostenlos reparieren, 

überarbeitetes oder neues Produkt ersetzen. Für alle Ersatzprodukte gilt der verbleibende Garantiezeitraum der 

Zeitraum länger ist. Alle ausgetauschten Produkte, Teile, Komponenten, Platinen und Zubehör werden Eigentum von 

beschränkten Garantie untersagt.

WAS MÜSSEN SIE TUN, UM GARANTIELEISTUNGEN ZU ERHALTEN? 

WORIN LIEGEN UNSERE HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN? 

HAFTUNG IST IN UNSEREM EIGENEN ERMESSEN AUF DEN ERSATZ ODER DIE REPARATUR ODER DIE 
ERSTATTUNG DES KAUFPREISES BESCHRÄNKT.
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oder diese beschränkte Garantie. Diese beschränkte Garantie verleiht Ihnen bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte, und Sie 

GEISTIGES EIGENTUM
Alles unten beschriebene geistige Eigentum, welches Fossil Group gehört oder anderweitig das Eigentum von Fossil 

und durch Bundesgesetze, staatliche Gesetze und internationale Handelsbestimmungen geschützt. Geistiges 

an dem geistigen Eigentum an Sie übertragen. Alle geltenden Rechte des geistigen Eigentums verbleiben bei Fossil 

FABRICANT :
Fossil Group Inc.
Siège social :

Richardson, Texas 75080

Site internet :

REPRÉSENTANT EUROPÉEN AGRÉÉ :

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem

DISTRIBUTEUR SUISSE :
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Suisse

FRANÇAIS   FRENCH

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Conservez ces instructions.

en même temps que des machines lourdes ou en conduisant un véhicule en mouvement de telle manière que 

concentrer sur votre conduite en serait altérée.

position actuelle, peuvent être indisponibles, inexactes ou incomplètes.
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PRÉCAUTIONS SANITAIRES IMPORTANTES

ou le sommeil.

pas conçu pour diagnostiquer des maladies ou autres problèmes, ou pour soigner, soulager, traiter ou empêcher 

POUR LES PERSONNES ÉQUIPÉES D’IMPLANTS MÉDICAUX :

MESURES DE PRÉCAUTION POUR LA PILE 
POUR LES APPAREILS FONCTIONNANT SUR BATTERIE À CELLULES

Si vous pensez que les piles ont été ingérées ou sont entrées en contact avec des parties internes du corps, 
consultez immédiatement un médecin.

SEULEMENT POUR LES PRODUITS ÉQUIPÉS D’UNE BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE

pas à moins de 15 cm de la station de chargement.

peut seulement être manipulée par des centres de réparation de Fossil Group.

déchets ménagers.

PRENEZ CONNAISSANCE DES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES CONCERNANT L’UTILISATION DES APPAREILS À 
ÉCRAN/ÉCRAN TACTILE.

pourriez vous blesser.

EXCLUSION DE GARANTIE : UTILISATION APPROPRIÉE D’UN APPAREIL À ÉCRAN TACTILE. 

MENTIONS LÉGALES ET INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) (CANADA)
Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B pour les émissions radio, comme établi dans la 

des Communications.
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EUROPE (DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE)

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LE RECYCLAGE ET L’ÉLIMINATION

électroniques. Habituellement, les anciens appareils électriques et électroniques peuvent être restitués 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE STANDARD

QUE COUVRE L’ASSURANCE ET PENDANT COMBIEN DE TEMPS ?

QUE NE COUVRE-T-ELLE PAS ?

interruption et sans erreurs. Nous ne sommes pas responsable des dégâts survenant suite à une utilisation du Produit 

à une usure et à une détérioration normales ne sont pas couverts.

Group ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Group ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

communication auquel vous pourriez souscrire ou utiliser avec le Produit ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

QUELLES SONT NOS OBLIGATIONS ? 

Produits, pièces, composants, circuits imprimés et équipements remplacés deviendront la propriété de Fossil Group. 

QUELLES SONT LES DÉMARCHES À SUIVRE POUR BÉNÉFICIER D’UNE RÉPARATION SOUS GARANTIE ? 

la réparation ou au renvoi dudit Produit.
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QUELLES SONT LES LIMITES DE NOTRE RESPONSABILITÉ ? 

CONSOMMATEUR NE SONT PAS REMIS EN CAUSE.

contraignantes que ce soit par la publicité, les présentations ou autres, au nom de Fossil Group concernant les 

MODALITÉS DE GARANTIE SUPPLÉMENTAIRES Á LA FRANCE

Nonobstant toutes dispositions contraires dans cette garantie, en plus de la garantie internationale limitée, Fossil 

PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE

ne devez pas violer de quelque manière que ce soit les droits garantis par la propriété intellectuelle. De plus, vous 

Tous les droits de propriété intellectuelle applicables demeureront la propriété de Fossil Group, de ses concédants 
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ITALIANO   ITALIAN

PRODUTTORE:
Fossil Group, Inc.
Sedi centrali:

Richardson, Texas 75080

Indirizzo Internet:

RAPPRESENTANTE EUROPEO AUTORIZZATO:

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem
Paesi Bassi

DISTRIBUTORE SVIZZERO:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basilea
Svizzera

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Conservare le presenti istruzioni.

Non usare il Prodotto in circostanze che potrebbero causare una situazione pericolosa, come usarlo durante il 

Non esporre il prodotto a temperature estremamente alte o basse, alla luce diretta del sole per un periodo di tempo 

Non consentire mai ai bambini di giocare con il prodotto, in quanto i piccoli componenti che lo compongono 

essere non disponibili, imprecisi o incompleti.

IMPORTANTI PRECAUZIONI PER LA SALUTE

di mantenere il dispositivo pulito, in quanto anche la combinazione di sudore e sporcizia potrebbe provocare delle 
irritazioni cutanee.

CONSIGLI AI PORTATORI DI DISPOSITIVI MEDICI IMPIANTATI:

Non portare mai il prodotto nel taschino.

PRECAUZIONI PER L’USO DELLA PILA 
PER I DISPOSITIVI CHE UTILIZZANO BATTERIE A BOTTONE

Questo prodotto contiene una pila a bottone Se la pila a bottone viene ingerita, potrebbe causare gravi ustioni 
interne in sole 2 ore e può provocare la morte.

dei bambini.
Se credete che le pile siano state ingerite o inserite in qualsiasi parte del corpo, rivolgetevi immediatamente a un medico.

PER PRODOTTI ALIMENTATI SOLO A PILE RICARICABILI
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perdite o altri pericoli. 

sostituita unicamente dai centri di servizio autorizzati di Fossil Group.

NOTARE QUANTO SEGUE QUANDO SI USANO I DISPOSITIVI CON DISPLAY/TOUCH-SCREEN

ESCLUSIONE DELLA GARANZIA: USO CORRETTO DI UN DISPOSITIVO DOTATO DI TOUCH-SCREEN. 

NORMATIVA E AVVISI DI SICUREZZA

EUROPA (DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE)
Con la presente, Fossi Group, Inc., dichiara che questo prodotto rispetta i requisiti essenziali e altre 

INFORMAZIONI DI SMALTIMENTO E RICICLAGGIO

In genere le vecchie apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche possono essere restituite gratuitamente. 

Prodotto. Il corretto smaltimento assicura che le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche siano riciclate e 

e a preservare le risorse naturali.

GARANZIA LIMITATA CONVENZIONALE

COSA COPRE LA GARANZIA E PER QUANTO TEMPO?

COSA NON COPRE LA GARANZIA?

ininterrotto o privo di errori. Non siamo responsabili per danni provocati dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni relative 

usura sono escluse dalla presente copertura.

presente Garanzia limitata.
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esclusi dalla presente copertura.

autorizzato Fossil Group sono esclusi dalla presente copertura.

o segnale al quale ci si possa abbonare o usare congiuntamente ai Prodotti, sono esclusi dalla presente copertura.

QUALI SONO I NOSTRI OBBLIGHI? 
Nel corso del periodo di garanzia applicabile, premesso che il Prodotto sia inviato in assistenza secondo i termini della 

a nostra esclusiva discrezione, senza costi aggiuntivi. Possiamo, a nostra discrezione, usare pezzi o componenti 
ricostruiti, nuovi o ricondizionati, durante la riparazione del Prodotto, o possiamo sostituire il Prodotto con uno 
ricostruito o ricondizionato. Tutti i Prodotti sostituiti saranno coperti da una garanzia equivalente al periodo residuo 

lunga. Tutti i Prodotti, pezzi, componenti, sostituiti, schede e apparecchiature diventeranno proprietà di Fossil Group. 

Garanzia limitata.

COSA FARE PER OTTENERE IL SERVIZIO DI GARANZIA? 
Per ottenere assistenza coperta dalla presente Garanzia limitata, è necessario restituire il Prodotto al servizio di 

Fossil Group determina che un Prodotto qualsiasi non è coperto dalla presente Garanzia limitata, è necessario pagare 
per tutti i pezzi, la consegna e i costi di lavorazione per la riparazione o la restituzione di tale Prodotto.

QUALI SONO I LIMITI DELLA NOSTRA RESPONSABILITÀ? 

tipo in relazione ai Prodotti. Nessun agente, impiegato, venditore, rappresentante o rivenditore è autorizzato a 

seconda dello stato o del Paese.

PROPRIETÀ INTELLETTUALE

di, attuare processi di ingnegneria inversa, decompilare, smontare o diversamente tentare di creare un codice sorgente 
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PORTUGUÊS   PORTUGUESE
FABRICANTE:
Fossil Group, Inc.
Sede:

Richardson, Texas 75080
Estados Unidos da América
Endereço da Internet:

REPRESENTANTE EUROPEU AUTORIZADO:

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem
Holanda

DISTRIBUIDOR SUÍÇO:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Suíça

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

a graves danos ambientais.

PRECAUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SAÚDE

distância coberta, o ritmo cardíaco ou o sono.

ou morte.

PESSOAS COM DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS IMPLANTADOS DEVERÃO:

Manter o Produto a mais de 20 centímetros do seu dispositivo médico quando o Produto estiver ligado.
Nunca transportar o Produto no bolso do peito.

CUIDADOS COM A BATERIA 
PARA OS DISPOSITIVOS QUE UTILIZEM UMA PILHA REDONDA TIPO MOEDA

Mantenha baterias novas e usadas longe das crianças.

cuidados médicos imediatamente.

APENAS PARA PRODUTOS COM BATERIAS RECARREGÁVEIS
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vazamento ou outro perigo.

centros de serviço autorizados da Fossil Group.

lixo doméstico.

TENHA EM ATENÇÃO O SEGUINTE AO UTILIZAR DISPOSITIVOS COM ECRÃ/ECRÃ TÁTIL

EXCLUSÕES DE GARANTIA: UTILIZAÇÃO ADEQUADA DO DISPOSITIVO COM ECRÃ TÁTIL. 

AVISOS REGULAMENTARES E DE SEGURANÇA

EUROPA (DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE DA CE)

INFORMAÇÃO DE DESCARTE E RECICLAGEM

GARANTIA PADRÃO LIMITADA

O QUE ESTÁ ABRANGIDO E DURANTE QUANTO TEMPO?

O QUE NÃO ESTÁ ABRANGIDO?
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QUAIS SÃO AS NOSSAS OBRIGAÇÕES? 

reconstruídos, recondicionados ou novos ao reparar qualquer Produto, ou poderemos substituir o Produto com um 

O QUE TEM DE FAZER PARA OBTER UM SERVIÇO DE GARANTIA? 

QUAIS SÃO OS LIMITES DA NOSSA RESPONSABILIDADE? 

direitos que variam de estado para estado ou de país para país.

WARRANTY VALID ONLY FOR PORTUGAL / GARANTIA VÁLIDA APENAS PARA PORTUGAL:
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de 21 de Maio.

PROPRIEDADE INTELECTUAL

ESPAÑOL   SPANISH

FABRICANTE:
Fossil Group, Inc.
Sede central:

Richardson, Texas 75080
Estados Unidos de América

REPRESENTANTE AUTORIZADO EN EUROPA:

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem

DISTRIBUIDOR SUIZO:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basilea
Suiza

WINSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Conserve estas instrucciones.

El Producto no debe utilizarse en situaciones donde una avería del Producto pueda provocar la muerte, daños 
personales, o daños graves al medioambiente.

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES RELATIVAS A LA SALUD

modo podría causar daños graves o incluso la muerte.
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LAS PERSONAS CON DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS IMPLANTADOS DEBERÍAN:

No llevar nunca el Producto en los bolsillos del pecho.

PRECAUCIONES CON LA BATERÍA
PARA LOS DISPOSITIVOS QUE FUNCIONAN CON UNA PILA DE BOTÓN

No ingiera la batería debido al riesgo de quemaduras químicas.

los niños.

médica inmediata.

SOLO PARA PRODUCTOS CON BATERÍAS RECARGABLES

los residuos domésticos.

TENGA EN CUENTA LO SIGUIENTE CUANDO UTILICE DISPOSITIVOS CON PANTALLA/PANTALLA TÁCTIL

que podría causarle lesiones.

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD SOBRE LA GARANTÍA: USO ADECUADO DE UN DISPOSITIVO DE 
PANTALLA TÁCTIL.

AVISOS DE SEGURIDAD Y NORMATIVA

EUROPA (DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CE)

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE DESECHADO Y RECICLAJE

no deseada.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESTÁNDAR

¿QUÉ CUBRE LA GARANTÍA Y DURANTE CUÁNTO TIEMPO?

¿QUÉ ASPECTOS NO CUBRE LA GARANTÍA?
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cubiertas por esta Garantía limitada.

dichos servicios.

¿CUÁLES SON NUESTRAS OBLIGACIONES? 

sustituir el Producto por uno previamente reparado, reacondicionado o nuevo. Todos los Productos sustituidos 

¿QUÉ DEBE HACER PARA OBTENER EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA? 

dicho Producto.

copia de seguridad de los contenidos del Producto antes de entregar el Producto a Fossil Group para el servicio de 

la garantía.

¿CUÁLES SON LOS LÍMITES DE NUESTRA RESPONSABILIDAD?
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GARANTÍA SOLO PARA ESPAÑA:

de los productos con el contrato.

NOTA VALIDA SOLO PARA MÉXICO:

Producto distribuido en México por:

 C.P. 66362 México

 R.F.C. FME0508241S3

EXCEPCIONES QUE NO CUBRE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA:

PROPIEDAD INTELECTUAL
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POLSKI   POLISH
PRODUCENT:
Fossil Group, Inc.
Siedziba:

Richardson, Texas 75080

Strona internetowa:

AUTORYZOWANY PRZEDSTAWICIEL W EUROPIE:

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem

DYSTRYBUTOR W SZWAJCARII:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel

z dala od dzieci.
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STANDARDOWA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA

przez prawo konsumenckie.

CZEGO NIE OBEJMUJE GWARANCJA?
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TÜRKÇE   TURKISH

Fossil Group, Inc.
Headquarters:

Richardson, Texas 75080

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem
The Netherlands

Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Switzerland
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kusursuz olarak rapor etmemektedir.

ölüme neden olabilir.

AVRUPA (CE UYGUNLUK DEKLARASYONU)
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eder.
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المصنّع:
.Fossil Group, Inc

المقر الرئيسي:
901 جنوب، الطريق السريع الرئيسي

ريتشاردسون، تكساس 75080
الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية

عنوان الإنترنت:
www.fossilgroup.com

الممثل الأوروبي المفوض:
.Fossil Europe B.V

تيربورشيفخ 138
7005 دويتنشم

هولندا

الموزع السويسري:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH

ريهينرينغ 182
4058 بازل

سويسرا

ARABIC   

قم بزيارة fossilgroup.com/water لمزيد من المعلومات، بما في ذلك الاستخدامات ذات الصلة بالماء.

إرشادات مهمة للسلامة
احتفظ بهذه الإرشادات.• 
لا تحاول فتح أو تفكيك أو العبث بالمنتج. المواد التي يحتويها هذا المنتج و/أو البطارية الخاصة به قد تؤدي إلى أضرار بيئية و/أو على صحة الإنسان إذا تم التعامل معها • 

والتخلص منها بطريقة غير صحيحة.
لا تستخدم المنتج في الظروف التي يمكن أن تسبب أوضاعا خطيرة، مثل: استخدام المنتج أثناء تشغيل الآلات الثقيلة أو قيادة المركبات المتحركة بطريقة قد تؤدي إلى إغفالك • 

للطريق أو أن تصبح مستغرقا تماما في التركيز الذي يضعف من سيطرتك على القيادة.
لا تعرض المنتج للحرارة المرتفعة أو المنخفضة جدا، أو لأشعة الشمس المباشرة لمدة طويلة من الزمن، أو لضغط مياه قوي.• 
لا تسمح للأطفال أبدا باللعب بالمنتج، حيث أن المكونات الصغيرة يمكن أن تسبب مخاطر الاختناق!• 
المنتج ليس معدا للاستخدام إذا كان فشل المنتج قد يؤدي إلى الوفاة أو الإصابة الشخصية أو ضرر بيئي شديد.• 
من الممكن أن تكون بيانات الخرائط، الاتجاهات، وغيرها من بيانات نظام التموضع العالمي أو بيانات التنقل، بما في ذلك البيانات المتعلقة بموقعك الحالي غير متوافرة، غير • 

دقيقة، أو غير كاملة.
(إن أمكن) لا ترتدي أو تنظف المنتج الخاص بك أثناء شحنه.• 
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تجب إعادة تدوير أو التخلص من البطاريات (وكل المعدات الإلكترونية) بشكل منفصل عن النفايات المنزلية.• 
لا ترمِ المنتج الخاص بك في النار. حيث يمكن أن تنفجر البطارية.• 

يرجى ملاحظة التالي عند استخدام أجهزة العرض/شاشات اللمس الخاصة بـ 
تحذير بخصوص شاشة العرض. الشاشة الخاصة بجهازك مصنوعة من الزجاج أو الأكريليك وهي قابلة للكسر في حال سقوط الجهاز أو إذا تلقت ضربة قوية. لا تستخدم الجهاز إذا كانت الشاشة 

مكسورة أو متصدعة حيث يمكن أن يتسبب ذلك في إصابتك.
إخلاء مسؤولية الضمان: الاستخدام السليم للجهاز المزود بشاشة تعمل باللمس. إذا كان جهازك يحتوي على شاشة تعمل باللمس، فيرجى ملاحظة أن الشاشة التي تعمل باللمس تستجيب بشكل 

افضل للمس الخفيف بالإصبع أو بالقلم غير المعدني. حيث أن استخدام القوة المفرطة أو جسم معدني عند الضغط على الشاشة التي تعمل باللمس قد يؤدي إلى تلف السطح الزجاجي وإلغاء 
الضمان. لمزيد من المعلومات، يرجى الرجوع إلى ”شروط الضمان القياسي المحدود“.

هام! لا تسمح للشاشة التي تعمل باللمس بملامسة الأجهزة الكهربائية الأخرى. حيث أن التفريغ الكهربي يمكن أن يؤدي إلى تعطل الشاشة التي تعمل باللمس.• 
والمعلومات التنظيمية، والشهادات، وعلامات الامتثال جميعها مُوَضَحة على هذا المنتج. اذهب إلى الإعدادات >النظام > معلومات عن>معلومات تنظيمية. • 
 •/https://www.fossilgroup.com/compliance/regulatory-compliance لمزيد من المعلومات يرجى الاطلاع على الإشعارات التنظيمية أو زيارة

الضمان القياسي المحدود
ما الذي يغطيه الضمان وكم المدة؟

تعهد شركة Fossil Group, Inc. (”نحن“، ”لنا“، ملكنا“) بأن يكون كل من: المنتج هذا والملحقات التي معه والموجودة في العلبة المغلفة مع المنتج (”المنتج“) خالية من العيوب في المواد والتصنيع 
في ظل الاستخدام العادي لفترة زمنية تبدأ من تاريخ الشراء وتستمر حتى سنتين.

هذا الضمان يقدم بشكل طوعي من الشركة المصنعة.  حيث يوفر حقوقا منفصلة عن الحقوق المنصوص عليها بموجب قانون حماية المستهلك، بما في ذلك وليس حصراً المتعلقة بالسلع غير المطابقة. 
فوائد ضماننا المحدود هي مضافة إلى وليست بديل عن الحقوق المنصوص عليها بموجب قانون حماية المستهلك.

ما الذي لا يغطيه الضمان؟
الاستمرار في العمل دون انقطاع أو الخلو من الأخطاء. لا نضمن استمرارية عمل المنتج دون انقطاع أو خلوه من الأخطاء. كما أننا غير مسؤولين عن الأضرار الناجمة عن الفشل في اتباع الإرشادات 

المتعلقة باستخدام المنتج.

الاهتراء والتمزق العادي لا يشمل الضمان. أعمال الصيانة الدورية وإصلاح واستبدال الأجزاء التالفة بسبب الاهتراء والتمزق العادي الناتج عن الاستخدام.

الغطاء والكريستال (إن وجد). نحن لا نقدم ضمانا على الأغطية والأجزاء الكريستالية.

السوار. نحن لا نقدم ضمانا على الأساور والأحزمة.

البطاريات. فقط البطاريات القابلة لإعادة الشحن والتي تنخفض سعتها شحنها الكاملة عن %80 من السعة المحددة والبطاريات التي فيها تسريب يغطيها هذا الضمان المحدود. ولا يغطي هذا 
الضمان المحدود البطاريات غير القابلة لإعادة الشحن.

الضمان القياسي المحدود
ما الذي يغطيه الضمان وكم المدة؟

تعهد شركة Fossil Group, Inc. (”نحن“، ”لنا“، ملكنا“) بأن يكون كل من: المنتج هذا والملحقات التي معه والموجودة في العلبة المغلفة مع المنتج (”المنتج“) خالية من العيوب في المواد والتصنيع 
في ظل الاستخدام العادي لفترة زمنية تبدأ من تاريخ الشراء وتستمر حتى سنتين.

 احتياطات صحية هامة
أنت تستخدم هذا المنتج على مسؤوليتك الخاصة. نحن لا نقدم أي تعهدات أو ضمانات أو وعود بشأن دقة أو موثوقية أو فعالية أي وظيفة من وظائف المنتج أو الخدمات، بما في ذلك وبدون 
الاقتصار على، عدد الخطوات التي تمشيها، السعرات الحرارية المحروقة، نوعية النوم أو مدته، معدل ضربات القلب، أو غيرها من المعلومات. الغرض من المنتج هو تزويدك بمعلومات تقديرية 

معقولة مثل السرعة، الخطوات، السعرات الحرارية المحروقة، المسافة المقطوعة، معدل ضربات القلب والنوم. ومع ذلك، يعتمد المنتج على دقة المعلومات التي تقوم بإدخالها، ويستخدم 
خوارزميات ليست مثالية بالضرورة وتخضع لعوامل أخرى خارجة عن سيطرتنا. على سبيل المثال، في حين أن وظيفة مراقبة معدل ضربات القلب قد تعطينا عادة تقدير دقيق لمعدل نبضات قلب 

المستخدم، إلا أن هناك قيود متأصلة في التكنولوجيا التي قد تعطي بعض القراءات غير الدقيقة لمعدل ضربات القلب تحت ظروف معينة، مثل توافق الجهاز، فيزيولوجيا المستخدم، نوع وشدة 
النشاط. نحن لا نضمن بأن المعلومات التي يقدمها المنتج ٪100 دقيقة. حيث أن المنتج لا يمكنه أن يتتبع بدقة كل سعرة حرارية يتم حرقها أو كل خطوة تمشيها، كما أنه لن يقدم تقريرا دقيقا 

حول السرعة، المسافة المقطوعة ،معدل ضربات القلب، أو النوم.

لا يعتبر المنتج، بما في ذلك: أي برمجيات مضمنة داخله، بمثابة جهاز طبي والغرض منه يتمثل في أغراض اللياقة البدنية فقط. كما أنه ليس مصمما أو معدا للاستخدام في تشخيص الأمراض أو 
الحالات الأخرى، أو في الاستشفاء أو تسكين الآلام أو العلاج أو الوقاية من الأمراض. لذا عليك دائما طلب المشورة من متخصص مؤهل في المسائل الطبية قبل إجراء أي تغييرات على التمارين 

الرياضية التي تمارسها أو النوم أو البرنامج الغذائي، حيث قد يسبب ذلك أضرارا شديدة أو الوفاة.

الفرك والضغط لفترة طويلة يمكنه أن يهيج البشرة. قد تكون أكثر عرضة للإصابة بتهيج من أي جهاز يمكن ارتداؤه إذا كنت تعاني من الحساسية أو تحسسات أخرى. يرجى إيلاء عناية خاصة 
للحفاظ على نظافة الجهاز، لأن تراكم العرق والأوساخ قد يسبب كذلك تهيج البشرة.

الأشخاص الذين لديهم أجهزة طبية مزروعة يجب عليهم ما اتباع ما يلي:
(إن أمكن) الرجاء استشارة الطبيب قبل استخدام متتبع معدل ضربات القلب.• 
إبقاء المنتج على مسافة أكثر من 20 سنتيمترا من الجهاز الطبي الخاص بهم في وقت تشغيل المنتج.• 
عدم وضع المنتج في الجيب المجاور للصدر.• 
استخدام المعصم في الجهة المعاكسة للجهاز الطبي المزروع من أجل تقليل احتمالات تداخل الترددات اللاسلكية.• 
عدم ارتداء المنتج إذا لاحظت وجود أي تداخل.• 

الإجراءات الاحترازية للتعامل مع البطارية 
للأجهزة يتم استخدام بطارية دائرية

لا تبتلع البطارية، حيث يمكن أن تتسبب بمخاطر تؤدي إلى حروق كيميائية.• 
يحتوي المنتج على بطارية دائرية على شكل عملة معدنية / زر. إذا تم ابتلاع هذه البطارية فإنها قد تتسبب في حروق داخلية خطيرة في غضون ساعتين فقط وقد تؤدي إلى الموت.• 
حافظ على البطاريات الجديدة والمستخدمة بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال.• 
إذا لم يتم إغلاق مكان البطارية بإحكام، توقف عن استخدام هذا المنتج وحافظ عليه بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال.• 
إذا كنت تعتقد أنه قد تم ابتلاع البطاريات أو تم إدخالها في أي عضو من الجسم، فيرجى الاتصال بالطبيب فورا.• 

للمنتجات المزودة ببطاريات قابلة لإعادة الشحن فقط
قاعدة الشحن مصممة للاستخدام وهي موضوعة على الطاولة. من أجل التوافقية مع المبادئ التوجيهية للتعرض للموجات اللاسلكية ولتجنب التداخل مع الأجهزة الطبية المزروعة، حافظ على 

مسافة لا تقل عن 15 سنتيمتر (حوالي 6 بوصات) عن قاعدة الشحن.

تحذير! استخدام بطارية أو شاحن غير معتمد من قبل Fossil Group قد يؤدي إلى مخاطر مثل: الحريق أو الانفجار أو التسرب أو غيرها من المخاطر الأخرى. • 
 •www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/ تحذير! بعض العناصر مجهزة ببطاريات ليثيوم والتي قد تحتوي على مواد بيركلورية - لذا قد يتوجب التعامل معها بشكل خاص. يرجى الاطلاع على

perchlorate لمزيد من المعلومات.
 •.Fossil Group لا تحاول استبدال بطارية المنتج الخاص بك. لأنها بطارية مدمجة وغير قابلة للتغيير. يجب صيانة البطارية من قبل مراكز الصيانة المعتمدة لـ
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ما هو المطلوب للاستفادة من خدمة الضمان؟
 للاستفادة من الخدمة بموجب الضمان المحدود هذا، فإنه يجب عليك إعادة المنتج إلى مركز صيانة معتمد في صندوق مناسب للشحن، مع إرفاق إيصال البيع أو دليل مماثل للشراء، يبين تاريخ 

الشراء الأصلي والرقم التسلسلي للمنتج واسم وعنوان البائع. إذا قررت Fossil Group أن أي منتج غير مشمول بالضمان المحدود هذا، فإنه يجب عليك أن تدفع قيمة كل الأجزاء المستخدمة 
وتكاليف الشحن وأجرة العمل الخاصة بإصلاح أو إعادة المنتج.

قم بزيارة services.fossilgroup.com لمزيد من المعلومات.

لن يتم إعادة تثبيت أي بيانات أو برمجيات أو تطبيقات كانت موجودة على المنتج الخاص بك. يجب عليك الاحتفاظ بنسخة احتياطية بشكل منفصل تحتوي على أي محتويات كانت مثبتة على 
المنتج قبل توصيل المنتج إلى Fossil Group من أجل تقديم الخدمة بموجب الضمان، حيث قد يتم حذف أو إعادة تهيئة بعض أو كل المحتويات أثناء تقديم الخدمة بموجب الضمان.

ما هي حدود مسؤوليتنا؟
 الضمانات والتعويضات المذكورة أعلاه هي حصرية وتحل بدلا من كل الضمانات والشروط والأحكام الأخرى، الصريحة أو الضمنية أو التشريعية، فيما يتعلق بأي مسألة كانت، بما في ذلك، على 

سبيل المثال لا الحصر: ضمان قابلية البيع أو الملاءمة أو التخصيص لغرض معين أو الدقة أو الجودة المرضية أو الملكية وعدم الانتهاك، كل ذلك قمنا بإخلاء مسؤوليتها صراحة منه. لن نكون 
مسؤولين عن الأضرار العرضية أو التبعية أو غير المباشرة أو الخاصة أو التأديبية أو عن المسؤوليات من أي نوع ينشأ عن أو يتعلق ببيع أو استخدام هذا المنتج، سواء كان على أساس الاتفاق أو 

التقصير (بما في ذلك: الإهمال)، أو المسؤولية المحددة للمنتج أو أي نظرية أخرى، حتى لو تم إخطارنا بإمكانية حدوث مثل هذه الأضرار وحتى إن تم اعتبار أي معالجة محدودة محددة هنا بأنها 
فشل في تأدية الغرض الأساسي. ستقتصر مسؤوليتنا الكاملة على استبدال أو إصلاح أو إعادة قيمة المنتج، وذلك وفقا لخيارنا الوحيد.

بعض الدول أو الولايات أو المقاطعات لا تسمح باستثناء أو تقييد الضمانات الضمنية أو تقييد الأضرار العرضية أو التبعية لذا فإن القيود والاستثناءات المذكورة أعلاه قد تكون محدودة في تطبيقها 
عليك. عندما لا يمكن استثناء الضمانات الضمنية بكاملها، فإنها سوف تكون محدودة بالمدة الزمنية للضمان المحدود المكتوب. يمنحك هذا الضمان حقوقا قانونية محددة، وقد يكون لديك حقوق 

أخرى قد تختلف باختلاف القانون المحلي. علما بأن حقوقك القانونية لن تتأثر.

لا نتعهد ولا تقدم أي ضمانات، صريحة أو ضمنية أو قانونية أو خلاف ذلك فيما يتعلق بالجودة أو القدرات أو العمليات أو الأداء أو الملاءمة لأي برمجيات أو معدات يقدمها طرف ثالث والتي 
تستخدم مع المنتج، أو القدرة على دمج أي برمجيات أو معدات مع المنتج، سواء كانت تلك البرمجيات أو المعدات مقدمة من طرف ثالث أو كانت مشمولة مع المنتج أو تم توزيعها بواسطة 

FOSSIL GROUP أو غير ذلك. تقع المسؤولية تجاه الجودة والقدرات والعمليات والأداء والملاءمة لأي برمجيات أو معدات مقدمة من طرف ثالث على عاتق المستخدم وحده وعلى البائع المباشر 
أو المالك أو الموزع لمثل هذه البرمجيات أو المعدات التي يوفرها الطرف الثالث.

لا يجوز تفسير أي جزء في الإرشادات أو المعلومات الخاصة بالمنتج لإنشاء ضمان صريح من أي نوع فيما يتعلق بالمنتجات. لا يحق لأي وكيل أو موظف أو تاجر أو ممثل أو موزع بتعديل أو تمديد 
هذا الضمان المحدود أو تقديم تعهدات أو مطالبات ملزمة، سواء كان في الإعلانات أو العروض التقديمية أو غير ذلك، بالنيابة عن Fossil Group فيما يتعلق بالمنتج أو بهذا الضمان المحدود. 

يمنحك هذا الضمان المحدود حقوقا قانونية محددة، وقد يكون لك حقوق أخرى قد تختلف من ولاية لأخرى ومن دولة لأخرى.

تعديل البرمجيات لسنا مسؤولين عن المشاكل المتعلقة بالأداء أو عدم التوافقية الناجمة عن قيامك بتعديل إعدادات التسجيل أو عن تعديلك لبرنامج نظام التشغيل. حيث أن استخدام برنامج نظام 
تشغيل مخصص قد يؤدي إلى عمل المنتج الخاص بك بشكل غير صحيح.

الملكية الفكرية
كل الملكيات الفكرية، كما هي محددة أدناه، ملك لـ Fossil Group أو الموردين المعنيين بهذا المنتج، بما في ذلك، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر: الملحقات أو الأجزاء أو البرمجيات المتعلقة بـ (”نظام 

المنتج“)، وكلها ملك لـ Fossil Group أو الجهات المرخصة وهي محمية بموجب القوانين الفيدرالية وقوانين الولاية وأحكام المعاهدات الدولية. تشمل الملكية الفكرية على، دون اقتصار: الاختراعات 
(المستحقة وغير المستحقة لبراءات الاختراع) وبراءات الاختراع والأسرار التجارية وحقوق النشر والبرمجيات وبرامج الكمبيوتر والوثائق ذات الصلة وأعمال التأليف الأخرى. لا يحق لك خرق أو 

انتهاك الحقوق المحمية بموجب حقوق الملكية الفكرية. وعلاوة على ذلك، فإنك توافق على أنك لن (ولن تحاول) تعديل أو إعداد أعمال اشتقاقية من أو تنفيذ الهندسة العكسية أو فك أو تفكيك 
أو خلاف ذلك من المحاولات لإنشاء الكود المصدري من البرنامج. لا يمكن نقل حق أو ملكية فيما يتعلق بحقوق الملكية الفكرية إليك. سوف تبقى كل الحقوق المعمول بها والتابعة لحقوق الملكية 

الفكرية ملكا لـ Fossil Group والجهات المرخص لها والموردين.

هذا الضمان يقدم بشكل طوعي من الشركة المصنعة.  حيث يوفر حقوقا منفصلة عن الحقوق المنصوص عليها بموجب قانون حماية المستهلك، بما في ذلك وليس حصراً المتعلقة بالسلع غير المطابقة. 
فوائد ضماننا المحدود هي مضافة إلى وليست بديل عن الحقوق المنصوص عليها بموجب قانون حماية المستهلك.

ما الذي لا يغطيه الضمان؟
الاستمرار في العمل دون انقطاع أو الخلو من الأخطاء. لا نضمن استمرارية عمل المنتج دون انقطاع أو خلوه من الأخطاء. كما أننا غير مسؤولين عن الأضرار الناجمة عن الفشل في اتباع الإرشادات 

المتعلقة باستخدام المنتج.

الاهتراء والتمزق العادي لا يشمل الضمان. أعمال الصيانة الدورية وإصلاح واستبدال الأجزاء التالفة بسبب الاهتراء والتمزق العادي الناتج عن الاستخدام.

الغطاء والكريستال (إن وجد). نحن لا نقدم ضمانا على الأغطية والأجزاء الكريستالية.

السوار. نحن لا نقدم ضمانا على الأساور والأحزمة.

البطاريات. فقط البطاريات القابلة لإعادة الشحن والتي تنخفض سعتها شحنها الكاملة عن %80 من السعة المحددة والبطاريات التي فيها تسريب يغطيها هذا الضمان المحدود. ولا يغطي هذا 
الضمان المحدود البطاريات غير القابلة لإعادة الشحن.

البرمجيات. لا يغطي هذا الضمان المحدود البرمجيات المضمنة في المنتج والخدمات التي توفرها Fossil Group لمالكي المنتج. يرجى الرجوع إلى اتفاقية الترخيص الخاصة بالبرنامج وشروط استخدام 
خدمات  للحصول على تفاصيل حقوقك فيما يتعلق باستخدامها.

إساءة وسوء الاستعمال. العيوب والأضرار الناتجة عن:
أ) التشغيل أو التخزين غير السليم أو سوء أو إساءة الاستخدام أو الحوادث أو الإهمال، مثل: الأضرار المادية (التصدعات أو الخدوش، إلخ) لسطح المنتج والتي تنتج عن سوء الاستعمال.

ب) التعرض للسوائل أو الماء أو المطر أو الرطوبة الشديدة أو التعرق الشديد أو الرمال، أو ما شابه، أو الحرارة الشديدة أو الأطعمة.
ج) استخدام المنتج لأغراض تجارية أو تعريض المنتج لاستخدام غير طبيعي أو ظروف استخدام غير عادية.

د) الأعمال الأخرى والتي ليست من أخطاء Fossil Group، مستثناة من التغطية.

استخدام المنتجات غير المعتمدة. الأضرار أو التلف الناتج عن استخدام منتجات غير تابعة لـ  Fossil Group أو منتجات معتمدة أو ملحقات أو برمجيات أو غيرها من الأجهزة الطرفية الأخرى 
مستثناة من التغطية.

المنتجات المعدلة. المنتج في حالة:
أ) تم تغيير أو تعديل أو طمس الأرقام التسلسلية أو تاريخ الإنتاج أو غيرها من علامات التتبع.

ب) الأختام المكسورة والتي تظهر أدلة على العبث بالجهاز أو فتحه بواسطة بائعين غير مصرح لهم أو مراكز إصلاح غير معتمدة مستثناة من التغطية.
المنتجات المشتراة من بائعين غير معتمدين. المنتجات التي لم يتم شراؤها من بائع تجزئة معتمد لدى Fossil Group مستثناة من التغطية.

خدمات الاتصالات. العيوب أو الأضرار أو فشل المنتجات بسبب أي شيء يتعلق بخدمات الاتصالات أو الإشارة التي تشترك فيها أو تستخدمها مع المنتجات مستثناة من التغطية.

ما هي التزاماتنا؟
 خلال فترة الضمان السارية، بشرط أن يتم إرسال المنتج لأعمال الصيانة وفقا لشروط هذا الضمان المحدود، فإننا سوف تقوم بإصلاح أو استبدال أو إرجاع قيمة المنتج، وذلك وفق خيارنا الوحيد، 

ودون أي تكلفة. قد نقوم ، وفقا لخيارها الوحيد، باستخدام الأجزاء أو المكونات التي تم تجديدها أو إصلاحها أو الأجزاء أو المكونات الجديدة عند إصلاح أي منتج، أو قد تقوم باستبدال بمنتج آخر 
تم تجديده أو إصلاحه أو بمنتج جديد. سوف يغطي الضمان كل المنتجات التي تم إصلاحها لمدة زمنية تساوي المدة الزمنية المتبقية من الفترة الأصلية للضمان المحدود على المنتج الأصلي أو لمدة 
تسعين (90) يوما، أيهما أطول. كل المنتجات والأجزاء والمكونات واللوحات والمعدات التي تم استبدالها سوف تصبح ملكا لـ Fossil Group. باستثناء ما هو مسموح به بوضوح بموجب القانون 

المعمول به، فإنه يمنع نقل أو التنازل عن هذا الضمان المحدود.
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PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN PENTING

dengan benar.

mungkin tidak tersedia, tidak akurat, atau tidak lengkap.

BAHASA INDONESIA   INDONESIAN

WEWANTI KESEHATAN PENTING

parah atau kematian.

ORANG DENGAN PERANGKAT MEDIS IMPLAN HARUS:

meminimalkan potensi gangguan RF.

WEWANTI BATERAI 
UNTUK PERANGKAT YANG MENGGUNAKAN BATERAI SEL KOIN

Jika Anda berpikir baterai mungkin telah tertelan atau berada di dalam bagian apa pun dari tubuh, cari bantuan 
medis segera.

HANYA UNTUK PRODUK DENGAN BATERAI ISI ULANG

Jangan mencoba untuk mengganti baterai Produk Anda. Baterai ini terintegrasi dan tidak dapat diganti. Baterai harus 

Jangan buang Produk Anda ke dalam api. Baterai bisa meledak.

PERHATIKAN HAL-HAL BERIKUT INI SAAT MENGGUNAKAN PERANGKAT TAMPILAN/LAYAR SENTUH 

PENAFIAN GARANSI: PENGGUNAAN PERANGKAT LAYAR SENTUH YANG TEPAT. 
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GARANSI TERBATAS STANDAR

APA YANG TERCAKUP DAN UNTUK BERAPA LAMA?

diberikan oleh hukum konsumen.

APA YANG TIDAK TERCAKUP?

penggunaan dan keausan normal tidak termasuk dalam cakupan.

Terbatas ini.

dalam cakupan.

PENGUBAHAN PRODUK. Produk dengan:

dalam cakupan.

APA KEWAJIBAN KAMI? 
Selama masa garansi berlaku, asalkan Produk dikirim untuk diperbaiki sesuai dengan ketentuan Garansi Terbatas 
ini, kami akan memperbaiki, mengganti, atau mengembalikan harga pembelian Produk, atas pertimbangan kami 

APA YANG HARUS ANDA LAKUKAN UNTUK MENDAPATKAN LAYANAN GARANSI? 

APA SAJA BATAS KEWAJIBAN KAMI? 
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PERTIMBANGAN KAMI SENDIRI.

PEMBATASAN JAMINAN TERSIRAT, ATAU PEMBATASAN KERUSAKAN TIDAK TERDUGA ATAU YANG DIAKIBATKAN, 

KAMI TIDAK MEMBERIKAN JAMINAN ATAU PERNYATAAN, TERSURAT ATAU TERSIRAT, SECARA HUKUM ATAU 

negara bagian atau dari negara ke negara.

OPERASI KHUSUS DAPAT MENYEBABKAN PRODUK ANDA TIDAK BEKERJA DENGAN BENAR.

KEKAYAAN INTELEKTUAL

terbalik, menguraikan, membongkar, atau dengan cara apa pun berusaha untuk membuat kode sumber dari perangkat 

水に関連した使ューティングを含む詳細は fossilgroup.com/water をご覧ください。

安全上の重要な注意事項
これらの注意事項をお守りください。
• 製品（本製品）を開けたり、分解または改造しないようにしてください。本製品や電池に含まれる物質は、不適切な取り扱いまたは廃棄によって環境
を破壊したり、人体に悪影響を及ぼす恐れがあります。

• 重機操作中や移動車両の運転中に道路から目を離したり、本製品の操作や視聴に没頭するあまり運転中の集中力が低下する状況で本製品を使用
するなど、危険を招く状況ではご使用にならないでください。

• 本製品は、極端な高温や低温、長時間の直射日光、または高い水圧にさらさないでください。
• 本製品でお子様を遊ばせないようにしてください。小さな部品を飲み込むと、窒息を引き起こす恐れがあります！
• 本製品が故障している場合は、生命や人体または環境に深刻な被害を及ぼす恐れがあるため、ご使用にならないでください。
• お客様の現在地に関するデータを含む、地図、方角、その他のGPSデータまたはナビゲーションデータは、電波受信の状況によっては利用不可能、
不正確または不完全な場合があります。

• 充電中に着用または洗浄しないでください（該当する場合）。感電する恐れがあります。

日本語   JAPANESE

健康に関する重要な安全上の注意事項
本製品は、完全な自己責任で使用するものとします。Fossil Group, Inc.（弊社）は、歩数、消費カロリー、睡眠の質または睡眠時間、心拍数お
よびその他の情報を含みますがこれらに限られない、本製品のいずれの機能またはサービスにおいても、その正確性、信頼性または有効性に
ついて表明、保証または誓約することはありません。本製品は、ペース、歩数、消費カロリー、移動距離、心拍数および睡眠などの情報につい
て、合理的な近似値を提供することを目的としています。但し、本製品はお客様が入力する情報の正確性に依存し、必ずしも完璧ではないアル
ゴリズムを使用し、弊社の管理の及ばないその他の要因の影響を受けます。その一例として心拍数モニターは、通常、ユーザーの心拍数の正確
な推定値を提供できますが、デバイスの装着状況やユーザーの生理機能、アクティビティの種類や強度など、特定の状況下において心拍数の
表示の一部が不正確になる原因となるテクノロジー固有の限界が存在します。弊社は、本製品によって提供される情報が完全に正確であるこ
とを保証しません。本製品は、消費カロリーまたは歩数を一単位毎に正確にトラッキングするものではなく、また、速度、移動距離、心拍数また
は睡眠時間を正確に報告するものでもありません。

本製品および本製品に含まれるソフトウェアは医療機器ではなく、フィットネス目的に限られます。疾病やその他の健康状態の診断、または疾
病の回復、緩和、治療、予防のために設計されているものではなく、またそのような用途を意図するものではありません。重大な損傷や生命の危
機に至る場合があるため、運動、睡眠または栄養摂取法を変更する前に、必ず資格を持つ医療専門家にご相談ください。

長時間こすったり押し付けたりすると肌が炎症を起こす可能性があります。アレルギーやその他の過敏症をお持ちの場合、各種ウェアラブルデ
バイスにより炎症が起きる可能性が高くなります。汗や汚れが組み合わさり肌の炎症の原因となる場合もあるため、特別に注意を払いデバイ
スを清潔に保ってください。

植込み型医療機器をご使用の方へ：
• 心拍数モニターをご利用になる前に、かかりつけの医師にご相談ください。（該当する場合）。
• 本製品がオンの時は、本製品を医療機器から20センチ以上離してください。
• 本製品を胸ポケットに入れて携帯しないでください。
• RF干渉を最小限に抑えるため、植込み型医療機器を装着していない側の手首をお使いください。
• 障害に気付いた場合は、本製品を装着しないでください。



90 91

電池に関する安全上の注意事項 
コイン電池を使用するデバイス用
• 電池は化学物質による火傷を引き起こす恐れがあるため、決して飲み込まないでください
• 本製品にはコイン電池・ボタン電池が含まれています。飲み込んでしまうと、わずか2時間以内に体内火傷を引き起こし、死に至る場合が
あります。

• 新品および使用済みの電池はお子様の手の届かないところに保管してください。
• 電池の蓋が完全に閉まらない場合は、本製品の使用を中止し、お子様の手の届かないところに保管してください。
•　電池を飲み込んだり、誤って体内に入り込んだ場合は、速やかに医師の診察を受けてください。

充電式電池使用製品のみ
充電ドックは卓上使用に設計されています。RF曝露ガイドラインに準拠し、植込み型医療機器に対する障害を避けるには、充電ドックを15セ
ンチ以上離してご使用ください。

• 警告！未承認の電池または充電器の使用により、火災、爆発、液漏れ、その他の事故を引き起こす恐れがあります。
• 警告！特定のアイテムには過塩素酸塩を含むリチウム電池が適していますが、特別な取扱いを要する場合があります。詳細はwww.dtsc.
ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorateをご覧ください。

• 本製品の電池を自分で交換しようとしないでください。これは交換不能の内蔵電池です。電池に関するサービスは、Fossil Group公認のサ
ービスセンターのみご利用ください。

• 電池（および全ての電子機器）は、家庭ごみと分別してリサイクルまたは処分してください。
• 本製品を焼却処分しないでください。電池が爆発する恐れがあります。

ディスプレイおよびタッチスクリーンデバイスをご利用の際は次の点にご注意ください
ディスプレイに関する警告
デバイスのディスプレイはガラスまたはアクリル製で、デバイスが落下したり、デバイスに大きな衝撃を与えると破損する恐れがあります。怪我
を引き起こす恐れがあるため、画面が破損またはひび割れがある場合はご使用にならないでください。

保証の否認:タッチスクリーンデバイスの適切な使用
お使いのデバイスがタッチスクリーンディスプレイの場合、タッチスクリーンには指の腹または非金属製スタイラスの使用が最適です。タッチス
クリーンに触れる際に力を入れすぎたり、金属物の使用により強化ガラスの表面に損傷を与えた場合、保証は無効となります。詳細は「標準的
な限定保証」をご覧ください。

• 重要事項:タッチスクリーンを他の電気機器と接触させないでください。静電気放電は、タッチスクリーンの故障の原因となる場合があり
ます。

• 本製品では、製品固有の、法規制情報、証明書および法令遵守関連の認証マークが見つかります。ご確認いただくには、 [端末情報] >  
[規制情報]

• 詳細は、規制通知または https://www.fossilgroup.com/compliance/regulatory-compliance/ をご覧ください。

標準的な限定保証
保証対象および保証期間
弊社は、本製品のパッケージに含まれる弊社製品および付属品を対象に、購入日から2年間の通常の使用時において、材料および仕上がりに
欠陥がないことを保証します。

製造業者は自発的に保証する意思を有します。この保証により、不適合物品に関する権利を含め、消費者法とは異なる権利を行使できます。弊
社の限定保証による恩恵は、消費者法により提供される権利に加えられるものであり、取って代わるものではありません。

保証対象外
中断やエラーがないことに対する非保証。弊社は、本製品操作時の中断やエラーがないことを保証するものではありません。弊社は、本製品の
使用に関し、手順に従わないことで生じた損傷に対して一切責任を負いかねます。

通常の使用による損傷。通常使用によって生じた損傷に対する定期的な点検、修復、部品交換は保証の対象にはなりません。
ケースおよびクリスタルガラス（該当する場合）：弊社の保証は、ケースまたはクリスタルガラスには適用されません。
ブレスレット：弊社の保証は、ブレスレットまたはストラップには適用されません。

電池：充電式電池の満充電容量が定格容量の80%に達しない場合、または電池の液漏れに限り、本限定保証の対象になります。非充電式電
池は本限定保証の対象にはなりません。

ソフトウェア：本製品に組み込まれているソフトウェアおよびFossil Groupが本製品の所有者に提供するサービスは、本限定保証の対象に
はなりません。ソフトウェアおよびサービスに関するお客様の権利についての詳細は、それぞれに付随する使用許諾契約および利用規約をご
参照ください。

悪用および誤用：以下の原因によって生じた欠陥または損傷は、保証の対象にはなりません。
a) 不適切な操作や保管、悪用または誤用、事故または不注意、悪用による本製品の表面への物理的損傷（ひび割れ、ひっかき傷、その他）。
b) 液体、水、雨、極端な湿気または大汗、砂、泥等、極端な暑さ、または食べ物との接触。
c) 本製品を商業目的に使用、または異常な環境下または状況下での使用。
d) Fossil Groupが責任を負わないその他の行為。

非公認製品の使用：Fossil Group外またはFossil Group非公認の製品、付属品、ソフトウェアまたは周辺機器の使用によって生じた欠陥ま
たは損傷は、保証の対象にはなりません。

製品の改造：以下の製品は保証の対象にはなりません。
a) シリアル番号、製造日コードまたはその他のトラッキングマークが削除、改造または消去されたもの。
b) シールの破損、または非公認販売店または修理センターによる改造またはアクセスが検出された場合。

非公認販売店の製品：Fossil Group公認販売店以外で購入された製品は、保証の対象にはなりません。

通信サービス：本製品に関して登録または使用する一切の通信サービスまたは通信信号により生じる本製品の欠陥、損害または故障は、
保証の対象にはなりません。

弊社の義務
本製品の保証期間中は、本限定保証の条件に準拠したサービスをご利用いただけます。弊社は、独自の判断により本製品を無料で修復、
交換または購入価格を返金します。弊社は独自の判断により、本製品の修復時に、再構築、再生、または新しい部品もしくはコンポーネントを
使用するか、本製品を再構築もしくは再生された製品、または新しい製品と交換する場合があります。交換された全ての製品には、当初の製品
に該当する限定保証の残余日数または90日間のうち長い方の日数の保証が適用されます。交換された全ての製品、部品、コンポーネント、
ボードおよび機器の所有権は、Fossil Groupが有するものとします。適用される法律が明示的に許す範囲を除き、本限定保証の移動または
譲渡を禁じます。

保証サービスの利用方法
本限定保証に基づいたサービスをご利用いただくには、本製品を発送に適した容器に入れ、元の購入日、本製品のシリアル番号、販売者の
名前および住所が記載された領収書もしくは購入の証となる同等の書類を添えて、公認のサービス施設に返送する必要があります。Fossil 
Groupが製品を本限定保証の対象にならないと判断した場合、当該製品の修理または返送にかかる全ての部品代金、発送費および人件費
は、お客様が負担するものとします。

詳細はservices.fossilgroup.comをご覧ください。
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本製品に追加されたデータ、ソフトウェアまたはアプリケーションが再インストールされることはありません。保証サービスご利用の際、保証サ
ービス中に一部または全てのコンテンツを削除または再フォーマットする場合がありますので、本製品をFossil Groupに返送される前に全て
のコンテンツをバックアップしてください。

弊社の有限責任
前述の保証および救済措置は排他的なものとし、商品性、特定目的への適合性、正確性、納得のいく品質、権原および非侵害の保証等を含み
これらに限定しない、明示的、暗黙的または法的に関わらず他の保証、条項または条件全てに代わるものとし、弊社は一切の保証に関する責
任を明示的に否認します。弊社は、契約、（過失を含む）不法行為、製品の厳格責任、またはいかなる理論に基づくか否かに関わらず、本製品の
販売または使用から生じた付随的、結果的、間接的、特別的および懲罰的損害、または義務に対して責任を負うことはありません。それは、弊社
が当該損害の可能性について忠告を受け、本書が規定する限定的な救済措置が本質的目的を満たさない場合においても同様です。弊社が負
う全ての責任は、弊社の独自の判断により、購入価格に見合った交換、修理または返品に限られるものとします。

一部の国、州または都道府県においては、黙示的保証の除外または制限、あるいは付随的または結果的損害の制限が承認されていないため、
上述の制限および除外の適用が制限される場合があります。黙示的保証が全面的に除外されない場合は、文書によって示された限定保証が
適用される期間に限られます。お客様には、ここに記されている保証に基づき特定の法的権利、および現地法に基づきその他の権利が付与さ
れる場合があります。制定法上の権利に影響を及ぼすことはありません。

弊社は、明示的、暗黙的または法的に関わらず、本製品と併用されたサードパーティーソフトウェアまたは機器の品質、機能性、操作性、性能
または適合性、あるいは当該サードパーティーソフトウェアまたは機器の本製品への結合性については、FOSSIL GROUPまたは別の方法に
よって流通されるか否かに関わらず、保証または表明することはありません。当該サードパーティーソフトウェアまたは機器の品質、機能性、
操作性、性能および適合性に対する責任は、お客様および当該サードパーティーまたは機器の直接販売業者、所有者またはサプライヤーの
みが負うものとします。

本製品の説明書または情報の内容が、本製品についての明示的保証を構成することはありません。代理人、従業員、販売業者、代表者または再
販業者が、広告、プレゼンテーション、あるいはFossil Groupの代理として本製品または本限定保証について表明するものに対し、本限定保証
を変更または延長、もしくは異議の申し立てや損害賠償を要求することはありません。お客様は、本限定保証が付与する特定の法的権利を以
外にも、国や州によってその他の異なる権利が付与される場合があります。

ソフトウェアの変更
弊社は、レジストリ設定の編集もしくはオペレーティングシステムソフトウェアの変更によって生じた性能または互換性の問題に対して責任を
負うことはありません。カスタマイズされたオペレーティングシステムソフトウェアの使用により、本製品が適切に動作しない場合があります。

知的所有権
以下に記載の通り、「製品システム」に関連する付属品、部品またはソフトウェアを含みこれらに限定しない本製品について、Fossil Groupま
たはFossil Groupのサプライヤーが有する全ての知的所有権は、Fossil Groupまたは使用許諾者が所有するものとし、米国連邦法、州法お
よび国際条約によって保護されています。知的所有権は、（特許性の有無に関わらず）開発品、特許品、企業秘密、商標権、ソフトウェア、コンピ
ュータープログラム、著作者に関連するドキュメントおよびその他の作品を含む権利を指しますが、これらに限定されるものではありません。お
客様は、知的所有権によって保護された権利を侵害することはできません。さらに、ソフトウェアを変更したり、派生著作物を作成したり、リバ
ースエンジニアリング、逆コンパイル、逆アセンブルを行ったり、ソースコードを作成したり（また、試みたり）しないことに同意していただきます。
知的所有権における権利または所有権が譲渡されることはありません。知的所有権に適用される全ての権利は、Fossil GroupおよびFossil 
Groupの使用許諾者およびサプライヤーが有します。

访问fossilgroup.com/water，了解更多信息，包括与水相关的使用。

重要安全提示

· 保存这些提示。
· 请勿拆卸本产品。本产品及其电池含有的物质可能会对环境与/或人类健康造成危害，请正确处置。
· 不要在可能会引起危险的场合使用本产品，例如不得在操作重型机械时使用本产品，也不得在驾驶机动车时使用本产品，
因为这样将引起您的视线离开道路或因注意力关注于产品使用而无法集中于驾驶活动。

· 不要让该产品曝露于极高或极低温度、持续接受阳光直射或者遭受高水压。
· 不得将产品交给儿童玩耍；产品的微小零件可能会引起窒息！
· 本产品不适用于如果产品出现故障则会引起死亡、人身伤害或严重环境危害的场合。
· 地图、方向和其他GPS或导航数据，包括与您的当前位置相关的数据，可能无法获得、不准确或者不完整。
· （对于需要充电的型号）不要在充电时佩戴或清洗产品。

中文   SIMPLIFIED CHINESE

重要健康警告

使用本产品的风险由您自行承担。我们不会对本产品的任何功能或服务的准确性、可靠性或有效性作出任何陈述、保证或承
诺，包括但不限于：您行走的步数、燃烧的卡路里、睡眠质量或持续时间、心率和其他信息。本产品旨在提供步速、步数、
所燃烧卡路里、行走距离、心率和睡眠等信息的合理近似值。但是，本产品依赖您所输入信息的准确性，使用不一定完美的
算法，并且受制于我们无法控制的其他因素。例如，虽然心率监视器可能通常会提供使用者心率的准确估计，但是技术的固
有局限可能会导致一些心率读数在某些情况下不准确，例如设备是否合身、使用者的生理状况以及活动类型和强度。我们不
保证本产品所提供的信息100%准确。本产品不会精确追踪您燃烧的每一卡路里或者行走的每一步，也不会精确地报告步速、
行走距离、心率或睡眠。

本产品，包括其内置软件，不是医疗设备，仅用于健身目的。本产品并非设计用于诊断疾病或其他身体状况，或用于治疗、
缓解或预防疾病。在改变运动、睡眠或营养方案前请咨询有资格的医疗专业人士的建议，因为这些改变可能会损害健康或导
致死亡。

长时间的摩擦和压迫可能会刺激皮肤。如果您有过敏史或其他敏感症状，您可能会更容易受到任何穿戴式设备的刺激。请特
别注意保持设备清洁，因为汗水和污渍的组合可能也会导致皮肤刺激。

体内植入医疗装置的人员应该：
· 在使用心率监视器之前，请咨询您的医生。
· 在开启本产品时，保持与身体20厘米以上的距离。
· 不得将本产品装于胸前口袋中。
· 在距离植入医疗装置部位较远的手腕上佩戴本产品，以尽量降低射频干扰风险。
· 如果发现可能存在干扰，请勿佩戴本产品。
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电池安全警告
对于使用纽扣电池的设备
· 不得吞食电池——有化学灼伤危险
· 本产品含有一个纽扣电池。如果吞食该纽扣电池，2小时内可能会造成严重内部灼伤并可能导致死亡。
· 请将新电池或使用过的电池放置于儿童无法接触到的地方。
· 如果电池仓不能安全密闭，停止使用该产品并将其远离儿童。
· 如果您认为已吞食电池或已将其置于身体内的任何部位，应立即就医。

仅适用于配有充电电池的产品
充电座仅适用于桌面充电使用。为了符合射频辐射规范的要求，避免对植入医疗装置造成干扰，应保持距离充电座15厘米
（约6英寸）。

· 警告！使用非认证的电池或充电器可能会引起火灾、爆炸、泄露或其他危险。
· 警告！某些产品装有可能含有高氯酸盐材料的锂电池——对此可能需要特殊处理方法。访问 www.dtsc.ca.gov/
hazardouswaste/perchlorate，了解更多信息。

· 勿尝试自行更换电池。本产品为内置且不可更换电池。本产品电池只可在Fossil Group授权的服务中心进行维修。
· 电池（与所有电子设备）在抛弃时应与家庭废物分开。
· 不要将产品扔入火中。电池可能会爆炸。

在使用显示屏/触摸屏设备时应注意以下事项 
关于显示屏的警告 您设备的显示屏是由玻璃或丙烯酸树脂制成，因此如果设备跌落或受到猛烈撞击可能造成显示屏破碎。
如果显示屏破碎或出现裂缝，请勿继续使用，否则可能使您受到伤害。

免责声明：请正确使用触摸屏设备。如果您的设备配有触摸屏，请注意触摸屏对您手指或非金属手写笔会有良好的响应。
点击触摸屏时用力过大或使用金属物品触碰，可能会造成其表面造成损害，且将使产品保修无效。欲了解更多信息，请参
考“标准有限保修条款。”

· 重要！请勿将触摸屏与其他电子设备触碰。静电放电会导致触摸屏故障。
· 在本产品上可找到产品特有的吸收辐射率、监管信息、认证和合规标记。前往设置 > 系统 > 关于 > 监管信息。
· 若要查看更多信息，请参见“法规注意事项”或者访问https://www.fossilgroup.com/compliance/regulatory-
compliance/

标准有限保修

保修范围与期限
Fossil Group公司 (下称“我们或者我们的”) 保证本产品及其附件（下称“产品”）自购买之日起两年内在材料与工艺上
不会出现任何瑕疵。

这是一项制造商自愿保修。该条款规定的权利独立于消费者法律所规定的有关权利，包括但不限于关于质量不合格产品的权
利。我们的有限保修提供的承诺是独立于而非取代消费者法律规定的权利。

保修范围是什么？
运行中断或出现错误。我们不保证本产品的运行不会出现中断或错误。我们不对因未按产品使用说明的要求使用而引起的
损害负责。

正常磨损。因正常磨损引起的定期维护、维修或更换零件不属于保修范围。

包装盒与晶体表面（如适用）。我们的保修不包括包装盒或晶体表面。

手链。我们的保修不包括手链或表带。

电池。本有限保修仅适用电池充满时最高电量不能达到额定电量80%与电池泄露情形。本有限保修不适用于非充电电池。

软件。本有限保修不适用于产品内置的软件与Fossil Group为产品所有人提供的服务。欲了解与软件使用以及Fossil Group
提供的服务等详情，请参阅该软件许可协议与 服务条款。

不当使用。下列原因引起的故障或损害不属于保修范围：
a）不当操作、保存、使用、事故或疏忽，例如产品表面因不当使用而造成物理损坏（裂纹或划痕等）；
b）接触液体、水、雨水、沙子、灰尘、食物、汗液等，或温度过高、湿度过大；
c）商业目的使用产品、非正常使用产品或在非正常情形中使用产品；或
d）其他非因Fossil Group原因引起的情形。

使用非获准产品。因使用非Fossil Group产品或其认证的产品、附件或软件、或其他外部设备而引起的故障或损害不属于保
修范围。

改装产品。下列产品不属于保修范围：
a）序列号或生产日期代码或其他跟踪标志已被删除、修改或擦涂；
b）封条破损或有其他证据表明已遭到非授权的经销商或维修中心拆机或破坏。

非授权销售商出售的产品。未从经授权的Fossil Group产品销售商处购买的产品不属于保修范围。

通讯服务。因您使用的通信服务或信号原因引起的产品瑕疵、损坏或无法使用不属于保修范围。

我们的义务是什么？
我们的义务在保修期内，如果产品依本有限保修条款寄回要求保修，我们应自行选择提供免费维修、换货或退货服务。我们
可自行决定使用改造的、翻新的或全新的零部件对产品进行维修，或使用改造的、翻新的或全新的产品更换产品。所有已更
换产品的保修期为原产品保修期的剩余期限或90天，二者中期限较长者。所有已更换产品、零件、元件、主板与设备应为
Fossil Group所有。除相关法律明确规定外，该有限保修不得转让。

如何获得保修服务？
要获得本有限保修条款项下的保修服务，您必须将产品包装妥当寄送至经授权的售后服务机构，同时应提供购物发票或类似
的能显示购物日期的购物证明、产品序列号、以及销售商的名称与地址。如果Fossil Group认定产品不属于保修范围，您必
须为产品维修与寄送支付相关的零件费、运费和人工费。

访问services.fossilgroup.com，了解更多信息。

您产品上的数据、软件或应用将会丢失。您应在将产品寄送至Fossil Group进行保修前，对产品中的数据进行一份独立的备
份，因为在保修服务中可能会对产品中的全部或部分内容进行删除或格式化等操作。
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我们有哪些责任限制？
上述保证和救济具有排他性，并取代其他所有保证、条件或条款，我们明确免除所有无论明示的、暗示的、或法定的保证，
包括但不限于关于适销性、适合某一特定用途、准确性、满意度、所有权以及非侵权的保证。我们无论基于合同、侵权（包
括过失）、严格产品责任、或任何其他法理，均概不承担因本产品的销售或使用而引起的意外的、间接的、特殊的或惩罚性
的损害或其他责任，即使我们已被告知上述损害产生的可能性，或上述有限救济被认为为无法满足基本目的。我们的全部责
任仅限于对产品进行更换、或维修或按销售价格退货，具体措施由我们确定。

有些国家、州或省不允许对默示保证进行排除或限制，或对意外损害或间接损害进行限制，所以，上述限制和排除可能不适
用于您。如果默示保证不能完全排除，保证则仅限于书面的有限保证期内。根据本保证您享有某些法律权利，您根据当地的
法律可能还会享有其他权利。您的法定权利不受影响。

我们不对质量、功能、操作、性能或任何第三方软件或设备的兼容性、或本产品能否集成任何此类软件或设备、该产品是否
包括该第三方软件或设备、或FOSSIL GROUP是否发行该第三方软件或设备等作任何明示的、默示的，法定的或其他的保
证或陈述。该第三方软件或设备的质量、功能、性能与适用性等责任完全属于该第三方软件或设备的用户、直接销售商、所
有人或供应商。

产品说明或使用手册中的任何信息均不构成与产品有关的任何明示的保证。任何代理人、员工、零售商、代表或经销商，在
广告、产品描述或其他情形中，均无权代表Fossil Group修改或延长本有限保证，或就产品或本有限保证作出有约束力的声
明或主张。本有限保证为您提供了特定的法律权利，但您仍将根据您所在地区的法律享有其他有关权利。

软件修改 我们不对因您修改注册表设置或操作系统软件而引起的性能问题或兼容问题承担责任。适用自定义操作系统软件可
能导致您的产品无法正常运行。

知识产权
Fossil Group或本产品供货商，包括但不限于附件、零件、或与产品有关的软件（下称“产品系统”）等供货商，各自拥有
的所有知识产权（定义见下文），专属于Fossil Group或其许可使用人，并受联邦、州法律以及国际条约相关条款的保护。
知识产权包括，但不限于发明（可申请专利的或不可申请专利的）、专利、商业秘密、著作权、软件、计算机程序、相关记
录以及其他作品。您不得侵犯或以其他凡是违反知识产权相关权利。此外，您承诺不会（且不会尝试）修改、制作衍生作
品、反向工程、反编译、反汇编、或以其他方式从软件创建源代码。知识产权的权属未转让给您。所有知识产权相关的权利
均仍属于Fossil Group及其许可使用人与供应商。

訪問fossilgroup.com/water以暸解更多資訊，包含與水有關的使用。

極為重要的安全說明

· 請妥善保管這些說明。
· 切勿試圖打開、拆開或者篡改「產品」。如果處理和處置不當， 
該產品所含的物質及/或其電池可能會危害自然環境及/或人身健康。

· 切勿在會造成危險處境的情形下使用「產品」，例如：在操作重型機械或者駕駛移動車輛時使用「產品」， 
這樣做可能會使您的目光離開路面或者由於全神貫注操作「產品」而影響駕駛行為。

· 請勿讓本產品長時間地受曝於極度高溫或低溫、持續直接陽光照射或是遭受高水壓。
· 切勿讓兒童把玩您的「產品」；其中的小組件可能會造成窒息！
· 不得在「產品」故障會導致死亡、人身傷害或重大環境損害的情況下使用「產品」。
· 地圖、方向及其他GPS或導航數據，包括關於您目前位置的數據，可能無法獲得、不準確或不完整。
· （如適用）充電時，切勿佩戴或者清潔「產品」。

繁體中文   TRADITIONAL CHINESE

重要的健康注意事項

您使用本產品的風險由您獨自承擔。對於本產品的任何功能或服務，包括但不限於您行走的步數、燃燒的卡路里、睡眠品質或
時長、心率以及其他資料，我們不作出關於其準確性、可靠性或有效性的任何陳述、保證或承諾。本產品旨在提供例如步速、
步數、所燃燒的卡路里、行走距離、心率和睡眠等資料的合理近似值。然而，本產品依賴您所輸入資料的準確性，使用未必完
美的算法，並且受制於我們無法控制的其他因素。例如，心率監測器可能通常提供使用者心率的準確估計，但是技術的固有限
制可能會導致一些心率讀數在某些情況下不準確，例如設備是否合身、使用者的生理狀況，以及活動的類型和強度。我們不保
證本產品所提供的資料是100%準確。本產品不會精確地追蹤所燃燒的每一卡路里或者所行走的每一步，亦不會精確地報告步
速、行走距離、心率或睡眠。

本產品，包括任何隨附的軟件，不屬於醫療設備，只是為了用於健身目的。並非旨在或意在用於疾病或其他不適症狀的診斷，或
者用於療愈、減緩、治療或預防疾病。在改變自己的鍛煉、睡眠或營養攝入之前，由於這樣做可能會導致嚴重的傷害或死亡，請
務必先尋求合資格醫療專業人士的建議。

長時間的摩擦和壓迫可以刺激皮膚。如果您有過敏史或其他敏感症狀，您可能會更容易受到任何穿戴式裝置的刺激。請特別注意
保持裝置清潔，因為汗水和污漬的組合也可能會導致皮膚刺激。

攜帶植入式醫療設備者應：
· 在使用心率監測器之前請先諮詢您的醫生。
· 佩戴本產品的位置跟其體內醫療設備的距離應保持在20釐米以上。
· 切勿將本產品放在胸袋內攜帶。
· 將本產品佩戴在植入式醫療設備所處部位另一側的手腕上，以最大程度降低潛在的射頻干擾。
· 如若察覺到任何干擾，請勿佩戴本產品。
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電池注意事項
對於使用硬幣電池的裝置
· 切勿吞嚥電池 – 有化學灼傷危險
· 本產品包含一塊紐扣電池。如果嚥下紐扣電池，只需2個小時，就會造成嚴重的內部器官灼傷，甚至死亡。
· 請將新、舊電池遠離兒童存放。
· 如果電池蓋不能蓋緊，請停止使用本產品並遠離兒童存放。
· 如果覺得電池或許已被吞下，處在人體內的某個部位，請立即尋求醫療救助。

僅適用於可充電電池
充電塢設計在桌面上使用。為遵守射頻輻射規定以及避免干擾植入式醫療設備，請將充電塢放在至少15釐米（約6英吋）以
外。

· 警告！使用非核准的電池或充電器可能會引起火災、爆炸、化學品滲漏或其他危險。
· 警告！某些產品配備的是可能含有高氯酸鹽材料的鋰電池，需要採取特殊處理。請參見www.dtsc.ca.gov/
hazardouswaste/perchlorate了解更多信息。

· 切勿試圖更換產品裡面的電池。電池是內置式的，不可更換。電池只能由Fossil Group授權的維修中心進行維修。
· 電池（以及所有電子設備）必須有別于家庭垃圾地單獨回收或處理。
· 切勿將產品置於火中，否則電池可能會爆炸。

使用顯示/觸摸屏設備時，請注意以下事項
關於顯示屏的警告 設備上的顯示屏由玻璃或丙烯酸製成，如果設備跌落或者受到強力衝擊，可能會損壞。為了避免傷害到您，
屏幕損壞或破裂時，請勿繼續使用。

質量保證免責聲明：
觸摸屏設備的恰當使用。如果您的設備有觸摸屏顯示，請注意，觸摸屏對來自手指或非金屬觸筆輕觸的響應最好。在觸摸
屏上按壓時，用力過大或者使用金屬物件可能會損壞鋼化玻璃表面，使設備無法獲得保修。如需了解更多信息，請參閱
「Standard Limited Warranty」（標準的有限質量保證）。

· 重要提醒！切勿讓觸摸屏跟其他電子設備接觸。靜電放電會使觸摸屏發生故障。
· 在本產品上可找到產品特有的吸收輻射率、監管資訊、認證和合規標記。前往設置 > 系統 > 關於 > 監管資訊。
· 關於其他資訊，請參見「法規注意事項」或是訪問https://www.fossilgroup.com/compliance/regulatory-
compliance/

監管與安全提示

警告
低功率電波輻性電機管理辦法
第十二條經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原
設計之特性及功能。

第十四條低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾
時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信，指依電信規定作業之無線電信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用
電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

使用過度恐傷害視力。
使用30分鐘請休息10分鐘。

未滿2歲幼兒不看螢幕，2歲以上每天看螢幕不要超過1小時。

標準的有限質量保證

保修範圍和保修期限
Fossil Group, Inc.（下稱「我們」或是「我們的」）保證，本產品以及產品包裝中包含的附件（統稱「產品」），自購買之日
算起兩年內在正常使用情況下不會出現材料和做工缺陷。

這是製造商自願性的質量保證。提供了獨立於《消費者法》所提供之權利的權利，包括但不限於，跟不符合規定之貨物相關的權
利。我們的有限質量保證是另外附加的，不取代《消費者法》所規定的權利。

不保修事項
不中斷或無差錯。我們不保證，「產品」的運行不會中斷或毫無差錯。對於因未遵照「產品」使用說明而造成的損壞，我們無
需承擔責任。

正常的磨損。針對正常磨損進行定期維護、修理和更換零部件不在保修範圍之內。

錶殼和石英晶體（如適用）。我們不對錶殼和石英晶體提供保修。

錶帶。我們不對錶鏈或錶帶提供保修。

電池。僅對可充電電池完全充滿時電量低於額定容量的80%以及電池液滲漏的情況提供保修。非可充電電池不在保修範圍之內。

軟件。本有限質量保證不包括產品中安裝的軟件以及Fossil Group提供給「產品」所有者的服務。請參閱軟件隨附的許可協議
以及 服務使用條款，詳細了解您在使用這類軟件及服務方面享有的權利。

濫用和誤用。由以下原因造成的缺陷或損壞：
a) 不當操作、存放、誤用或濫用、意外或疏忽，例如：因誤用給「產品」表面造成的物理性損壞（裂紋或劃痕等）；
b) 與液體、水、雨水、極濕或過量汗液、砂子、塵土或類似物質、酷熱天氣或者食物接觸；
c) 將「產品」用於商業目的，或者對「產品」作異常使用或者置於異常環境中；或者
d) 不屬於Fossil Group失誤的其他行為，不在保修範圍之內。

使用非獲准產品。因使用非Fossil Group品牌或認證產品、附件或軟件或者其他外圍設備而導致的缺陷或損壞不在保修範圍之內。

發生改變的產品。存在以下情況的產品：
a) 序列號、生產日期代碼或其他追蹤標記已經移除、更改或擦除；
b) 密封條破損或者有跡象表明有未經授權的經銷商或維修中心進行改動或拆修；不在保修範圍之內。

來自未經授權銷售商的產品。不是從授權Fossil Group零售商處購買的產品不在保修範圍之內。

通信服務。因您為「產品」訂購或使用的任何通信服務或信號而導致的缺陷、損壞或故障不在保修範圍之內。
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我們負有哪些義務？
在保修期內，若依照本有限質量保證中的條款規定將「產品」寄回來進行維修，我們將對「產品」免費進行修理、更換或者退還
購買款項（由我們自行酌情決定採取哪種處理方式）。對任何「產品」進行修理時，我們可以自行酌情決定使用重新組裝的、已
修復的或者新的部件或組件，或者用重新組裝的、已修復的或者新「產品」予以更換。所有經更換的新「產品」的質保期限為原
「產品」初始有限質保期的剩餘天數或者九十（90）天，以較長者為準。所有被更換的原「產品」、部件、組件、板材和設備
均變成Fossil Group的財產。除適用法律所明確許可的範圍以外，禁止轉讓或過戶本有限質量保證。

您必須怎麼做才能獲取保修服務？
為獲取本有限質量保證所規定的保修服務，您必須將「產品」裝在合適的盒子里返寄到經授權的維修網點，並附上顯示購買日
期、「產品」序列號以及賣方名稱和地址等信息的銷售收據或者類似的銷售證明。如果Fossil Group決定，「產品」不在本有
限質量保證之保修範圍內，您必須承擔所有部件費用、郵寄費用和勞務費用或將此類「產品」退還給您所產生的費用。

請訪問services.fossilgroup.com，了解補充信息。

您產品上儲存的任何數據、軟件或應用程式均不會重裝。提交「產品」進行維修之前，您應為「產品」所含的任何內容保留一套
單獨的備份副本，這是因為「產品」上的某些或所有內容可能會在維修期間遭到刪除或重新格式化。

我們的責任有哪些限制？
前述擔保規定和補救措施具有排他性，取代針對任何此類事務的明示、默示或法定的所有其他擔保、條款和條件，包括但不限
於，對適銷性、適合性或特定用途、所有權和不侵權的保證，我們對所有這些事項都明確免除一切責任。對於由銷售或使用該「
產品」引起的或者與之相關的任何性質的附帶、繼發、間接、特別或懲罰性損害賠償或責任，無論是基於合同、侵權行為（包括
疏忽）、嚴格產品責任，還是任何其他理論，即便此處規定的任何有限補救措施被視作未能達到其根本宗旨，我們均无须承擔任
何責任。我們承擔的全部責任應限於由其自行酌情決定地對「產品」進行更換或修理或者退還所付的款項。

有些國家、州或省禁止排除或限制默示擔保或者限制附帶或繼發性損害賠償，因此，上述限制和除外規定不一定適合您。當默示
擔保無法全面排除時，其擔保期將限於適用的書面有限擔保的持續時間。本擔保賦予您特定的法定權利，您可能享有當地法律規
定賦予的其他權利。您的法定權利不會受到影響。

對於結合該「產品」使用的任何第三方軟件或設備的質量、功能、運行、性能或適合性，或者該「產品」集成任何此類軟件或設
備的能力，無論此類第三方軟件或設備是該「產品」所包含的還是由我們配發的或者以其他方式搭載的，FOSSIL GROUP均不
提供明示或默示、法定或其他方面的任何擔保或表述。對任何此類第三方軟件或設備的質量、功能、運行、性能和適合性的責任
全部由用戶以及此類第三方軟件或設備的直接售賣方或供應商承擔。

「產品」說明或信息中的任何內容都不得解讀成創建了針對「產品」的任何性質的明示擔保。任何中介、員工、經銷商、代理
人或轉銷商都沒有獲得授權代表Fossil Group針對「產品」或本有限質量保證修改或延長本有限質量保證期或者作有約束力的
表述或權利要求，無論是通過廣告宣傳、演示還是其他方式。本有限質量保證使您有特定的法定權利，而且您還可以擁有因州
別或國別而異的其他權利。

擅自修改軟件    對於由您編輯或進行註冊表設置或者擅自修改操作系統軟件造成的性能問題或不兼容問題，我們無須承擔責
任。使用定製版操作系統軟件可能會致使您的「產品」無法正常運轉。

知識產權
由Fossil Group或其有關該產品的各家供應商所有或者屬於其所轄財產的所有「知識產權」（定義見下文），包括但不限於，
與之相關的附件、部件或軟件（「產品系統」），歸Fossil Group或其許可方所有，并受到聯邦法律、州法律以及國際條約規
定的保護。「知識產權」包括但不限於，發明（專利的或者非專利的）、專利、商業機密、版權、軟件、計算機程式以及相關的
文檔及其他原創作品。您不得侵犯或違反那些受「知識產權」保護的權利。而且，您同意，不會（而且不會試圖）利用軟件對其
進行修改、編制衍生作品、逆向工程、反編譯、反彙編或者試圖創建源代碼。對「知識產權」的任何擁有權或所有權都不會轉移
給您。屬於「知識產權」的一切權利依然歸Fossil Group及其許可方和供應商所有。
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물 관련 사용: 자세한 정보를 원하시면 fossilgroup.com/water를 방문하세요.

중요 안전 지침

• 이 지침을 따르십시오.
• 제품을 열거나, 해체 또는 조작하려고 시도하지 마십시오.  이 제품에 내장된 물질 및/또는 배터리를 부적절하게 다루거나 폐기하면 환경 및/또는 인체 
건강에 해로울 수 있습니다.

•  이 제품을 중장비를 운전하거나 움직이는 차량을 운전하면서 사용하는 등 위험한 상황이 발생할 수 있는 환경에서 사용하지 마십시오. 그러면 도로에서 
눈을 떼게 되거나 운전에 집중하는 능력이 다른데 집중하느라 방해받을 수 있습니다.

•  제품을 지나친 고온/저, 장시간의 직사광선, 높은 수압에 노출 시키지 마십시오.
•  절대로 어린이가 이 제품을 가지고 놀도록 방치하지 마십시오. 작은 부품들 때문에 질식할 위험이 있습니다.
•  이 제품은 제품 고장으로 사망, 부상 또는 심각하게 환경을 훼손할 수 있는 곳에서 사용하면 안 됩니다.
•  지도, 방향, 기타 GPS 또는 현재 위치와 관련된 데이터를 포함한 내비게이션 데이터는 사용할 수 없거나 부정확하거나 불완전할 수 있습니다.
•  (해당할 경우) 제품을 충전하는 동안 제품을 착용하거나 청소하지 마십시오.

한국어   KOREAN

중요한 건강상 주의사항

이 제품의 사용은 전적으로 사용자 본인의 책임입니다. 당사는 보행수, 칼로리 소모량, 수면의 질, 수면 기간, 심박수, 기타 정보 등을 포함하여 제품의 
기능이나 서비스의 정확성, 신뢰성 또는 효율성에 대해 어떠한 진술, 보증 또는 약속도 하지 않습니다. 이 제품은 속도, 보행수, 칼로리 소모량, 이동 
거리, 심박수, 수면 등의 정보에 대한 합리적인 근사치를 제공하는 데 목적이 있습니다. 그러나 이 제품은 사용자가 입력한 정보의 정확성에 의존하고 
완벽하지만은 않은 알고리즘을 사용하며 당사가 통제할 수 없는 다른 요인들의 영향을 받습니다. 예를 들어, 일반적으로 심박수 모니터는 사용자의 
심박수에 대한 정확한 추정치를 제공하지만, 장치의 적합성, 사용자의 생리적 특성, 활동 유형과 강도 등의 특정 환경하에서 부정확한 심박수 판독을 
야기하는 기술의 내재적 한계가 존재합니다. 당사는 이 제품에 의해 제공되는 정보가 100% 정확하다는 걸 보증하지 않습니다. 이 제품은 칼로리 
소모량이나 보행수를 정확히 추적하지 않으며 속도, 이동 거리, 심박수, 수면을 정확히 보고하지 않습니다.

함께 제공되는 소프트웨어를 포함하여 이 제품은 의료기기가 아니며 피트니스 용도로만 설계되었습니다.  이 제품은 질병이나 기타 질환에 대한 진단이나 
치유, 증상 완화, 치료, 또는 질병예방을 위해 설계되거나 의도되지 않았습니다. 운동, 수면 또는 영양에 변화를 줄 경우 심각한 부작용 또는 사망의 원인이 
될 수 있으므로 변화를 주기 전에 항상 자격 있는 전문 의료인과 상담하시기 바랍니다.

지속적인 마찰과 압력은 피부를 자극할 수 있습니다. 알레르기나 기타 과민증이 있는 경우에는 웨어러블 기기로 인한 자극을 받을 가능성이 더 큽니다. 
땀과 오염이 피부 자극을 유발할 수 있으므로 장치를 청결하게 유지할 수 있도록 특별히 신경 써 주시기 바랍니다.

의료기기가 몸에 이식된 사람의 경우 주의해야 할 사항:
• (해당할 경우) 심박수 모니터를 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담하시기 바랍니다.
• 제품이 켜져 있을 때는 이식된 의료기기로부터 20cm 이상 떨어져 있게 해야 합니다.
• 제품을 절대 가슴 근처의 주머니에 넣고 다니지 마십시오.
• 이식된 의료기기의 반대편 손목에 제품을 사용하여 RF의 간섭을 최소화 하십시오.
• 어떤 전파 간섭이든 감지하게 되면 제품을 착용하지 마십시오.

배터리 주의사항 
코인 셀 배터리사용 장치 용
• 배터리를 삼키지 마십시오 - 화학적 화상 위험
• 이 제품에는 동전/단추 모양의 셀 배터리가 사용됩니다. 이 동전/단추 모양의 배터리를 삼키면, 단 2시간 만에 심각한 내부 화상이 
발생할 수 있으며 사망에 이를 수 있습니다.

• 새 배터리 및 사용한 배터리는 아이들의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오.

• 배터리 함이 꽉 닫히지 않는다면, 제품 사용을 중지하고 아이들의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오.
• 배터리를 삼켰거나 신체 내부에 들어 갔다고 생각되면, 즉시 내과 검사를 받으십시오.

단 재 충전 가능 배터리에 한함
이 충전독은 테이블 위에서 사용할 수 있도록 디자인되었습니다. RF 노출 가이드라인을 준수하고 이식된 의료기기와의 전파 간섭을 피하려면 
충전독으로부터 최소 15cm (약 6인치) 이상의 거리를 유지하십시오.

• 경고! 가 인증하지 않은 배터리나 충전기를 사용하면 화재, 폭발, 누출 또는 기타 위험이 발생할 수 있습니다. 
• 경고! 일부 제품들은 주로 과염소산염 물질을 포함하고 있는 리튬전지를 사용하도록 되어 있기 때문에 특별한 취급이 필요할 수 있습니다. 보다 자세한 
정보는 www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate를 참조하십시오.

• 제품의 배터리를 교체하려고 하지 마십시오. 내장형 제품은 배터리를 교체할 수 없습니다. 이 배터리는 Fossil Group이(가) 인증한 서비스센터에서만 
서비스받아야 합니다.

• 배터리 (및 모든 전자장치)는 재활용하거나 가정 쓰레기와는 분리하여 폐기해야 합니다.
• 제품을 불속에 폐기하지 마십시오. 배터리가 폭발할 수 있습니다.

디스플레이/터치스크린 기기를 사용할 때는 다음에 주의하십시오.
디스플레이에 관한 경고  기기의 디스플레이는 유리 또는 아크릴로 되어 있기 때문에 기기를 떨어뜨리거나 심한 충격을 받을 경우 깨어질 수 있습니다. 
스크린이 깨졌거나 금이 간 경우 부상의 위험이 있으므로 사용하지 마십시오.

보증 면책조항: 터치스크린 기기의 올바른 사용. 
기기의 디스플레이가 터치스크린이라면, 손가락 또는 비금속 터치팬의 가벼운 터치에 가장 잘 반응합니다. 터치 스크린을 누를 때 과도한 힘을 사용하거나 
금속 물질을 사용할 경우, 강화유리 표면이 손상될 수 있으며 제품 보증 서비스을 받을 수 없습니다. 보다 자세한 정보는, “표준 제한 보증(Standard 
Limited Warranty)”을 참조하십시오.

• 중요! 터치스크린이 다른 전기기기와 접촉되지 않도록 하십시오. 정전기가 발생하면 터치 스크린의 오작동을 유발할 수 있습니다.
• 제품별 , 규제 정보, 인증 및 준수 표시는 이 제품에서 확인할 수 있습니다. 설정>시스템>소개>규제 정보로 이동하세요.
• 추가 정보는 정기 알림을 보거나 https://www.fossilgroup.com/compliance/regulatory-compliance/ 을 방문하세요.

규정 및 안전 공지

• 해당 무선설비는 운용 중 전파혼선 가능성이 있으므로 인명 안전과 관련된 서비스는 할 수 없습니다
• 통화 시 단말기를 입에 대고 통화하게 되면 하울링 현상 등으로 정확한 통화가 이뤄지지 않으므로 한 뼘 정도(10~15Cm) 이격을 두고 사용하세요.

표준 제한 보증

보증 범위와 보증 기간은 어떻게 됩니까?
Fossil Group, Inc. (])는 제품 및 그 제품(그 “제품”)과 함께 포장에 포함된 부속품은 구매일로부터 시작하여 2년 연속된 기간 동안 정상적으로 사용할 경우 
재료 및 기술에 결함이 없다는 것을 보증합니다.

이것은 제조사의 자발적인 보증입니다. 이 보증은 부적합 상품 등 소비자법이 제공하는 권리와는 별도로 제공되는 권리를 제공합니다. ]의 제한 보증의 
혜택은, 소비자법이 제공하는 권리에 추가되는 권리이며 소비자법이 제공하는 권리를 대신하는 것이 아닙니다. 

보증되지 않는 것은 무엇인가요?
중단되지 않거나 오류 없음. 저희는 제품의 작동이 중단되지 않는다거나 오류가 없다고 보증하지 않습니다. 저희는 제품 사용에 관한 설명을 따르지 않아서 
발생된 손상에 대해서는 책임이 없습니다.

정상적인 낡음 및 마모.  정상적인 낡음 및 마모로 인해 발생한 일정 기간의 유지, 보수 및 부속품의 교체는 보장에서 제외됩니다.
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케이스 및 크리스탈(해당되는 경우) 저희는 케이스 또는 크리스탈은 보증하지 않습니다.

팔찌  는 팔찌 또는 스트랩은 보증하지 않습니다.

배터리 완전히 충전되었을 때 충전 용량이 정격 용량의 80% 미만인 재충전 가능한 배터리와 누출된 배터리는 이 제한 보증으로 보증합니다. 비충전식 
배터리는 이 제한 보증으로 보증하지 않습니다.

소프트웨어 이 제한 보증은 제품 소유자에게 Fossil Group가 제공하는 제품에 탑재되는 소프트웨어 및 서비스를 보증하지 않습니다. 제품 사용과 관련된 
제품 소유자의 권리에 대한 정보는 소프트웨어 및 서브스 사용 약관이 포함된 라이선스 계약서를 참조하십시오.

남용 및 오용 다음과 같은 원인으로 인한 결함 및 손상:
a) 남용의 결과로 제품 표면에 발생한 물리적 손상(균열 또는 긁힘 등)등, 부적절한 조작, 보관, 남용 및 오용, 사고 또는 주의 태만;
b) 액체, 물, 비, 높은 습기 또는 심한 땀, 모래, 먼지 종류, 고온, 음식 과의 접촉;
c) 상업적 목적으로 제품 사용 또는 제품을 비정상적 용도 또는 상태에 있게 한 경우; 또는 
d) Fossil Group의 잘못이 아닌 기타 행동은 보증 범위에서 제외됩니다.

제품이 아닌 제품 사용 Fossil Group 상품이 아니거나 Fossil Group가 인증하지 않은 제품, 부속품 또는 소프트웨어나 주변 기기 사용을 인한 결함 또는 
손장은 보증 범위에서 제외됩니다. 

다음과 같이 변조된 제품:
a) 일련번호나 제조 날짜 코드 또는 기타 추적 마크가 제거, 대체 또는 지워진 경우;
b) 봉인이 파손되었거나 무인증 판매인 또는 수리센터가 변경 또는 접근한 증거가 보이는 경우,  보증 범위에서 제외 됩니다.
무인증 판매인의 제품 인증된 Fossil Group 판매사에게서 구매하지 않은 제품은 보증 범위에서 제외됩니다.
통신 서비스. 사용자가 가입하거나 제품과 함께 사용한 통신 서비스 또는 신호로 인한 제품의 결함, 손상 또는 고장은 보증 범위에서 제외됩니다.
저희의 책임은 무엇입니까? 
보증 적용되는 기간 동안, 본 제한 보증서의 조건에 따른 서비스를 위해 제품이 발송된 경우, 저희는 저희의 전적인 선택으로 비용 없이 제품을 수리, 
교체, 또는 구매 가격 환불을 제공할 것입니다. 저희는 저희의 전적인 선택으로, 제품을 수리할 때 재조립하거나 수리한 또는 새로운 부품 또는 구성물 
사용하거나,  제품을 재조립하거나 수리한 또는 새로운 제품으로 교체할 수 있습니다.  모든 교체된 제품은 기존의 제품에 대한 기존의 제한 보증서의 남은 
기간과 같은 기간과 (90)일 중에서 더 긴 기간 동안 보증이 적용됩니다. 모든 교체된 제품, 부품, 구성품, 기판 및 장치는 Fossil Group의 재산이 됩니다. 
적용 법률이 명시적으로 허용한 경우를 제외하고, 본 제한 보증서의 양도 또는 할당은 금지됩니다.

보증 서비스를 받으려면 무엇을 해야 합니까? 
본 제한 보증서의 서비스를 받고자 하시면, 제품을 운송에 적합한 용기 안에 판매 영수증 또는 원래의 제품 구매 일자, 일련번호 및 판매자의 이름과 주소가 
표시된 적절한 증거를 동봉하여 포장한 다음 인증된 서비스 시설로 반송해야 합니다. Fossil Group가 해당 제품에 대해 본 제한 보증서의 적용을 받을 
수 없는 제품이라 판정할 경우, 사용자는 해당 제품의 수리에 드는 모든 부품, 운송, 및 인건비를 지불해야 하며 그렇지 않을 경우 해당 제품이 반송될 
것입니다.

보다 자세한 정보를 원하시면 services.fossilgroup.com를 방문하십시오.

제품에 추가된 데이터, 소프트웨어 또는 애플리케이션은 재설치되지 않습니다. 보증 서비스를 받는 동안 일부 또는 모든 콘텐츠가 삭제되거나 포맷될 수 
있기 때문에, 제품을 Fossil Group로 보내기 전에 제품의 모든 콘텐츠에 대해 별도의 백업 카피를 보관하셔야 합니다.

저희의 책임에 대한 한계는 무엇인가요? 
전술한 보증서 및 구제책은 배타적이고, 모든 다른 보증서나 조건을 대신하며, 저희가 명백히 모두 부인한 상품성, 특정 목적에 대한 적합성, 정확성, 
만족스러운 품질, 권리 및 비침해 등을 포함한 모든 문제에 관하여 표명, 함축 또는 법적으로 명시하고 있습니다. 저희는 계약에 기초하여, 불법행위(태만 
포함), 엄격한 제품 책임 또는 기타 어떤 이론이든 간에 이 제품의 판매 또는 사용과 관련하여 또는 그것으로 인하여 발생한 부수적, 결과적, 간접적, 특수한 
또는 징벌적 손해나 법적책임에 대해, 설사 그런 손상의 가능성에 대해 에게 알렸을지라도, 그리고 설사 본 문서에 설명된 제한된 구제책이 그 본질적 
목적을 달성하지 못한 것으로 간주될지라도 책임지지 않습니다.저희의 전체 책임은 저희의 전적인 선택으로 교체 또는 수리 또는 지불한 구매 가격 환불로 
제한됩니다.

일부 국가, 주, 또는 지방에서는 암묵적 보증에 대한 제외나 제한 또는 부수적 또는 결과적 손해에 대한 제한을 허용하지 않기 때문에 상기의 제한 또는 
제외가 귀하에게는 적용이 제한될 수 있습니다. 암묵적 보증이 전체적으로 제외되지 않을 경우, 암묵적 보증은 해당 서면 제한 보증서의 기간으로 제한될 
것입니다. 본 보증서는 귀하에게 구체적인 법적 권리를 제공하며, 귀하는 현지 법률에 따른 다른 권리도 가질 수 있습니다. 귀하의 법률상의 권리는 영향을 
받지 않습니다.

저희는 제품과 함께 사용되는 어떤 타사 소프트웨어나 장치의 품질, 기능, 작동 또는 적합성, 또는 그런 어떤 소프트웨어나 장비를 제품과 통합시킬 수 
있는 기능에 대해, 해당 타사 소프트웨어나 장비가 제품에 포함되어 있든지 또는 FOSSIL GROUP나 달리 다른 당사자가 배포한 것이든지 여부와 관계없이 
명시적으로나 암묵적으로나 법적으로나 어떤 보증이나 표명도 하지 않습니다. 타사 소프트웨어나 장치의 품질, 기능, 작동, 성능 및 적합성에 대한 책임은  
전적으로 사용자와 직접적 판매자, 해당 타사 소프트웨어나 장치의 소유자 또는 공급업체에게 있습니다.

어떤 제품 설명서 또는 정보도 제품에 관한 어떤 분명한 보증을 하는 것으로 해석되어서는 안 됩니다. 어떤 대리인, 직원, 판매자, 대표 또는 재판매자도 본 
제한 보증서를 수정 또는 확대하거나, 광고에서든, 프리젠테이션을 통해서는 기타 어떤 방법으로든 제품 또는 본 제한된 보증서에 대하여 Fossil Group를 
대신하여 구속력 있는 설명이나 주장을 할 권한이 없습니다. 본 제한 보증서는 귀하에게 구체적인 법적 권리를 부여하며, 귀하는 또한 주 또는 국가에 따라 
다른 권리도 가질 수 있습니다.

소프트웨어 변경  ]는 레지스트리 설정 수정, 또는 운영 시스템 변경으로 인한 성능 문제, 또는 비호환성에 대해 책임지지 않습니다. 사용자 지정 운영 
시스템 소프트웨어를 사용하면 제품이 비정상적으로 작동할 수 있습니다.

지적 재산권
아래에 규정된 바와 같이 부속품, 부품, (“제품 시스템”)과 관련된 소프트웨어 등, Fossil Group 또는 제품과 관련된 각 공급업체의 소유이거나 기타 그 
재산인 모든 지적 재산권은 Fossil Group 또는 그 라이선스 허여자의 소유이며, 연방법, 주의 법률 및 국제 협약 규정의 보호를 받습니다. 지적 재산권은 
발명(특허 가능한 또는 특허 불가능한), 특허, 기업비밀, 저작권, 소프트웨어, 컴퓨터 프로그램, 및 관련 문서와 기타 저작물 등을 포함합니다. 귀하는 지적 
재산권에 의해 보호받은 권리를 침해하거나 달리 위반할 수 없습니다. 또한 귀하는 소프트웨어를 변경, 파생 작업의 준비, 리버스 엔지니어링, 디컴파일, 
분해 또는 달리 소프트웨어의 소스 코드를 생성하지 않으며(또한 시도하지도) 않는다는데 동의합니다. 지적 재산권의 어떤 권리 또는 소유권도 귀하에게 
양도되지 않습니다. 지적 재산권에 대한 모든 해당 권리는 여전히 Fossil Group와 각 라이선서 허여자 및 공급자에게 있습니다.
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RUSSIAN

Fossil Group, Inc.

Richardson, Texas 75080

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem
The Netherlands

Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
Switzerland
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ROMANIAN

Fossil Group Inc.

Richardson, Texas 75080
Statele Unite ale Americii

REPREZENTANT AUTORIZAT PENTRU EUROPA:
Fossil Europe 

7005 BD Doetinchem
Olanda

Fossil Switzerland 
GmbHRiehenring 182
4058 Basel

indisponibile, inexacte sau incomplete.

sau chiar decesul.

PERSOANELE CU DISPOZITIVE MEDICALE IMPLANTATE TREBUIE:

20

2

accesul copiilor.
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DISPOZITIVCU ECRAN TACTIL

provoca deteriorarea ecranului tactil.

resurselor naturale.

CE NU ESTE ACOPERIT?

utilizarea produsului.
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CZECH

VÝROBCE:
Fossil Group, Inc.

Richardson, Texas 75080

AUTORIZOVANÝ ZÁSTUPCE PRO EVROPU:

7005 BD Doetinchem
Nizozemsko

DISTRIBUTOR PRO ŠVÝCARSKO:
Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182

 
PRO VÝROBKY S DOBÍJECÍMI BATERIEMI
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INFORMACE

 

INFORMACE O LIKVIDACI A RECYKLACI

STANDARDNÍ OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA

CO JE KRYTO A JAK DLOUHO?

CO NENÍ KRYTO?
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JAKÉ JSOU NAŠE POVINNOSTI?

a manipulaci.

DUŠEVNÍ VLASTNICTVÍ
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VIETNAMESE

Fossil Group, Inc.

Richardson, Texas 75080

Terborgseweg 138
7005 BD Doetinchem

Fossil Switzerland GmbH
Riehenring 182
4058 Basel
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THÔNG BÁO PHÁP QUY
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CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY
GARANTICERTIFIKAT

GARANTIEBEWIJS
GARANTIBEVISET
BEVIS GARANTI

GARANTIESCHEIN
CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE
CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA
CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA
CERTIFICADO DE GARANTÍA

CERTYFIKAT GWARANCJI

شهادة ضمان
SERTIFIKAT GARANSI

保証書
保修证明
保養證明
보증서를

Het GARANTIECERTIFICAAT hieronder dient op het moment van aankoop door de winkelier te worden ingevuld.

شهادة الضمان التي تلي أدناه ستكتمل في وقت الشراء من قبل متجر البيع بالتجزئة حيث اشتريت ساعتك.

以下の保証書は、ご購入時に販売店によって記入される必要があります。

以下保修证明应在您购买手表时由销售该手表的零售店填写。

以下保養證明應在您購買手錶時由銷售該手錶的零售店填寫。

시계를 구입하신 소매점에서 다음 보증서를 작성하시기 바랍니다.
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Model Number:
Model nummer:
Modelnummer:
Modellnummer:
Modellnummer:
Modellnummer:
Modèle :
Numero di modello:

Numer modelu:

رقم الموديل:
Nomor Model:
モデルナンバー：
型号：
型號︰
모델 번호:

Såld av:
Solgt av:

Sprzedawca:

تم بيعها من قبل:

販売店：
卖方：
賣家︰
판매자:

Sold To:
Solgt til:

Såld till:
Solgt til:

بيعت ل:
Pembeli:
ご購入者：
买方：
買家︰
구매자:

Bên mua:

البلد / التسجيل:

国/ご購入日：
国家 / 日期：
國家 / 日期︰
국가/날짜:

Stempel des Händlers:
Cachet du revendeur :
Timbro del rivenditore:
Carimbo do vendedor:
Sello del vendedor:

ختم بائع:

販売店スタンプ：
销售单位盖章：
銷售商的蓋章︰
판매점 스탬프:

Razítko dodavatele:
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ADDITIONAL REGULATORY NOTICES

MEXICO

BRAZIL

THAILAND

KOREA
해당 무선설비는 운용 중 전파혼선 가능성이 있으므로 인명 안전과 관련된 서비스는 할 수 없습니다
통화 시 단말기를 입에 대고 통화하게 되면 하울링 현상 등으로 정확한 통화가 이뤄지지 않으므로
한 뼘 정도(10~15Cm) 이격을 두고 사용하세요.

CHINA

部件名称
有害物质

铅 汞 镉 六价铬化合物 多溴联苯 多溴二苯醚

外壳及内部部件 X O O O O O

带 O O O O O O

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。
O： 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。
X:   表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。

Complies with 
IMDA Standards 

DA105446

SINGAPOREAUSTRALIA/NEW ZEALAND MALAYSIA RUSSIA

TAIWAN

警語

低功率電波輻性電機管理辦法
第十二條經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使
用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
第十四條低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發
現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性
電機設備之干擾。

使用30分鐘請休息10分鐘。
未滿2歲幼兒不看螢幕，2歲以上每天看螢幕不要超過1小時。

設備名稱： 智慧型手錶; 型號(型式)：

單元

限用物質及其化學符號

鉛
(Pb)

汞
（Hg）

鎘
（Cd）

六價鉻
(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯
（PBB）

多溴二苯醚
（PBDE）

電路板 － ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

面板 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

錶殼 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

錶帶 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

充電器 － ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

備考1.“超出0.1wt%”及“超出0.01wt%”係指限用物質之百分含量超出百分比含量基準值。
備考2.“○”係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
備考3.“－”係指該項限用物質為排除項目。






